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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -
TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS -

Part 28-100: Signal integrity tests up to 2 000 MHz -
Tests 28a to 28¢g

1) TH
al
in
th
Té
P
in
fole
w
ag

2) TH
cq
in

3) IE

4) In

5) I

6) Al
7) N

8) Af
in
9) Af
p3

FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comp
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of MEE’ is to pr
ernational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and-electronic fielg

chnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter” referred to as
blication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natiohal Committee inter|
the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and
vernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates ¢
th the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determin
reement between the two organizations.

nsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation frg
erested IEC National Committees.

bmmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are/made to ensure that the technical content g
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or fo
sinterpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC.National Committees undertake to apply IEC Public
nsparently to the maximum extent possible*in their national and regional publications. Any diver
tween any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indica
e |atter.

C itself does not provide any attestation' of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conf
sessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fg
rvices carried out by independent,certification bodies.

users should ensure that theyshave the latest edition of this publication.

b liability shall attach to IEC ©or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expert
embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damg
her damage of any/natlre whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees

blications.

tention is drawn*to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicati
Hispensable for the correct application of this publication.

tentionwissdrawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subj
tentfrights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

penses arising out‘of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any othef

rising
mote
s. To

s end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,

“IEC
ested
non-
osely
ed by

e formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express)“as nearly as possible, an international

m all

C Publications have the form of recommendations for intérnational use and are accepted by IEC National

f IEC
r any

htions
jence
ed in

rmity

r any

5 and
ge or
and
IEC

ns is

pct of

for e

lectrical and electronic equipment.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition, issued in 2013, and constitutes a
technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

e The title is revised from 1 000 MHz to 2 000 MHz to reflect the range of frequencies which
may be tested.

o All tables and requirements have been revised up to 2 000 MHz.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
48B/2756/FDIS 48B/2766/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

Futute standards in this series will carry the new general title as cited above. Titles of éxi
stangards in this series will be updated at the time of the next edition.

5ting

A list of all parts of IEC 60512 series, under the general titte Connectors for efectricall and
electronic equipment — Tests and measurements can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stabl|lity date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iecieh" in the data related to
the gpecific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e Wwithdrawn,

e rgplaced by a revised edition, or

e Jdmended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’' logoion the cover page of this publication indic3ates
that| it contains colours which - are considered to be useful for the correct

unde¢rstanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a

col

ur printer.
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CONNECTORS FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -
TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS -

Part 28-100: Signal integrity tests up to 2 000 MHz -
Tests 28a to 28g

cope

This| part of IEC 60512 specifies the test methods for signal integrity and trafismig
performance for connectors specified in respective parts of |IEC 60603-7, IEC6107%

IEC
20
met

61076-2, and IEC 61076-3 standards for connecting hardware applications u
(00 MHz. It is also suitable for testing lower frequency connectors, however, the
RHodology specified in the detail specification for any given conngctor remains

refejence conformance test for that connector. The above list of connector 'series of stand

doe

g not preclude referencing this document in other connector manufacturer’s specifica

or published standards.

Tes

t|procedures provided herein are:

nsertion loss, test 28a;
return loss, test 28b;
near-end crosstalk (NEXT) test 28c;

— far-end crosstalk (FEXT), test 28d;

— transverse conversion loss (TCL), test 28f;

— transverse conversion transfer loss (T:CTL), test 28g.

gr test procedures referenced herein are:

— transfer impedance (Z7), seellEC 60512-26-100, test 26e.
— for coupling attenuation (ag), see IEC 62153-4-12.

Normative referénces

The [following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of

con
cite
any

IEC

components for electronic equipment

tent constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the ed
d applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (incly
pmendments) applies.

sion
(6-1,
b to
test
the
ards
ions

their
ition
ding

IEC 60169-15, Radio-frequency connectors — Part 15: R.F. coaxial connectors with inner
diameter of outer conductor 4,13 mm (0.163 in) with screw coupling — Characteristic

imp

edance 50 ohms (Type SMA)

IEC 60512-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements — Part 1:
Generic specification

IEC

60512-26-100, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measuremen

ts —

Part 26-100: Measurement setup, test and reference arrangement and measurements for

con

nectors according to IEC 60603-7 — Tests 26a to 26g
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IEC 60512-27-100, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 27-100: Signal integrity tests up to 500 MHz on 60603-7 series connectors — Tests 27a to
279

IEC PAS 60512-27-200, Connecteurs for electrical and electronic equipment — Tests and
measurements — Part 27-200: Additional specifications for signal integrity tests up to 2 000
MHz on IEC 60603-7 series connectors — Tests 27a to 27g

IEC 60512-29-100, Connectors for electronic equipment — Tests and measurements —
Part 29-100: Signal integrity tests up to 500 MHz on M12 style connectors — Tests 29a to 29g

IEC p0603-7, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7: Detail specification for'8-way,
unsHhielded, free and fixed connectors

IEC p0603-7-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-1: Detail specification for 8-way,
shielded, free and fixed connectors

IEC B0603-7-2, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-2: Detail.specification for 8-way,
unshielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to 100 MHz

IEC p0603-7-3, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-3; Detail specification for 8-way,
shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmission with_frequencies up to 100 MHZ

IEC b0603-7-4, Connectors for electronic equipment —Rart 7-4: Detail specification for 8-way,
unshielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to 250 MHz

IEC B0603-7-5, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-5: Detail specification for 8-way,
shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data ttansmissions with frequencies up to 250 MHz

IEC p0603-7-7, Connectors for electroniciequipment — Part 7-7: Detail specification for 8-way,
shielded, free and fixed connectors for'data transmission with frequencies up to 600 MHz

IEC p0603-7-41, Connectors for—electronic equipment — Part 7-41: Detail specificatiop for
8-wqgy, unshielded, free and-fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies yp to
500 MHz

IEC p0603-7-51, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-51: Detail specification for
8-wqgy, shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies uUp to
500 MHz

8-w4gy, ,shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmission with frequencies to
1 00p\MHz

IEC p0603-%-71, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-71: Detail specificatio‘% for

IEC 60603-7-81, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-81: Detail specification for
8-way, shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to
2 000 MHz

IEC 60603-7-82, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-82: Detail specification for
8-way, 12 contacts, shielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmission with
frequencies up to 2 000 MHz

IEC 61076-1, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 1: Generic
specification

IEC 61076-2, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 2: Sectional
specification for circular connectors
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IEC 61076-2-109, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 2-109:
Circular connectors — Detail specification for connectors with M 12 x 1 screw-locking, for data
transmission frequencies up to 500 MHz

IEC 61076-3, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 3:
Rectangular connectors — Sectional specification

IEC 61076-3-104, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements -
Part 3-104: Detail specification for 8-way, shielded free and fixed connectors for data
transmissions with frequencies up to 2 000 MHz

IEC p1076-3-110, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part-34110:
Detdil specification for free and fixed connectors for data transmission with frequencies 0p to
3 00D MHz

IEC b1156-1, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications — Part 1:
Generic specification

IEC B1156-9, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital cemmunications — Part 9:
Cables for channels with transmission characteristics up to 2 GHz=-Sectional specificatio

S

IEC p1156-10:2016, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications —
Part|10: Cables for cords with transmission characteristics up to 2 GHz — Sectfonal
spedification

IEC p1169-16, Radio-frequency connectors — PRart 16: RF coaxial connectors with nner
diameter of outer conductor 7 mm (0,276 in) with,screw coupling — Characteristic impedance
50 ohms (75 ohms) (Type N)

IEC p2153-4-12, Metallic communication:’cable test methods — Part 4-12: Electromagpetic
compatibility (EMC) — Coupling attenuation or screening attenuation of connecting hardware —
Absarbing clamp method

ISO/JEC 11801-1:2017, Information technology — Generic cabling for customer premises —
Part|1: General requirements

3 Terms, definitions and abbreviated terms

For |the purpeses of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 600504581,
IEC p1076-1; JEC 60512-1, IEC 60603-7, IEC 61076-3-104 and IEC 61076-3-110, and| the
following apply.

ISO and” IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp
31 Terms and definitions

3.1.1

intermodal <parameter or measurement>

parameter or measurement that either sources on the common mode and measures on the
differential mode, or sources on the differential mode and measures on the common mode


http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iso.org/obp
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3.1.2

mixed mode <parameter or measurement>

parameters or measurements containing differential mode, common mode, and intermodal
S-matrices

3.2 Abbreviated terms

ac coupling attenuation

CM common mode

DM differential mode

DUT] device under test

FEXT far-end crosstalk loss

LCL longitudinal conversion loss

LCTL longitudinal conversion transfer loss
NA network analyzer

NEX|T near-end crosstalk loss

TCL transverse conversion loss

TCTL transverse conversion transfer loss
SE single ended

Zr transfer impedance

4 Overall test arrangement

4.1 General

This|document specifies test methods and procedures for connectors.

The [test methods and procedures for\signal integrity and transmission performance spedified
herejn are referenced by connector standards, specified in IEC 60603-7, IEC 60603{7-1,
IEC p1076-2, 61076-3 and other ‘standards for connecting hardware and their sect|onal
spedifications, with signal integrity specifications up to 2 000 MHz; such connector standards
include IEC 60603-7-81, \_IEC 60603-7-82, IEC 61076-3-110, IEC 61076-3-104, |and
IEC B1076-2-109, whichyare used with twisted-pair cables having 100 Q nominal differgntial
charpcteristic impedance:

The [test methods\and procedures specified herein are referenced by connector standardg for
conrjecting hatdware typically used with twisted-pair cables having 100 Q nominal differgntial
charpcteristic Jimpedance, which are specified in accordance with IEC 61156-1 dable
stangards~.and its sectional specifications up to 2 000 MHz, e.g. IEC 61156-9 |and
IEC B1156-10.

4.2 Test instrumentation
4.2.1 General

All test instrumentation shall be capable of performing measurements over the frequency
range of 1 MHz to 2 000 MHz.

4.2.2 Vector network analyser

The test procedures hereby described require the use of a vector network analyzer. The
analyzer shall have the capability of full 2-port calibrations. The analyzer shall cover the
frequency range of 1 MHz to 2 000 MHz at least.
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Measurements are to be taken using a mixed mode test set-up, which is often referred to as

an

unbalanced, modal decomposition or balun-less setup. This allows measurements of

balanced devices without use of an RF balun in the signal path.

Such a configuration also allows testing with either a common or differential mode stimulus or
responses, ensuring that intermodal parameters can be measured without reconnection.

A1

6-port network analyzer shall be used to measure all combinations of a 4-pair device

without external switching, however the network analyzer shall have a minimum of 2-ports

(inc

luding one bi-directional port) to enable the data to be collated and calculated.

It shpuld be noted that the use of a 2-port analyzer will involve successive repositioning/of the

measurement port in order to measure any given parameter.

A4
will

combination without switching or reconnection in one direction.

4.2.

-port network analyzer is recommended as a practical minimum number of ‘ports, as| this
allow the measurement of the full 16 term mixed mode S-parameter matrix on a given| pair

K RF switching unit

In offder to minimise the reconnection of the DUT for each pajr combination the use of @ RF

swit¢hing unit is also recommended.

Each conductor of the pair or pair combination under test shall be connected to a separate
port [of the network analyzer, and results are processed either by internal analysis withip the

netwlork analyzer or by an external application.

4.2.4 Reference loads and termination loads

Refdrence loads and through connections ‘shall be utilised for the calibration of the sef-up.
Req}irements for the reference loads¢shall be as given in 4.9. Termination loads shall be
utilised for termination of pairs, used\and unused, which are not terminated by the network
analyzer. Requirements for the termination loads shall be as given in 4.11.

Loads used for calibration shall’"be paired as explained in Annex E to ensure good symmetry

at the calibration plane.

4.3

To

precputions arfe required.

Measurement'precautions

bnsure a _high degree of reliability for transmission measurements, the following

Qonsistent and stable resistor loads shall be used throughout the test sequence.

Gable and adapter discontinuities, as introduced by physical flexing, sharp bends|and
resirainis shall be avoided before, during and aiter the tests.

Consistent test methodology and termination resistors shall be used at all stages of
transmission performance qualifications.

The relative spacing of conductors in the pairs shall be preserved throughout the tests to
the greatest extent possible.

The balance of the cables shall be maintained to the greatest extent possible by
consistent conductor lengths and pair twisting to the point of load.

The sensitivity to set-up variations for these measurements at high frequencies demands
attention to details for both the measurement equipment and the procedures.

The test setup has to be grounded appropriately.
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4.4 Mixed mode S-parameter nomenclature

The test methods specified in this document are based on a balunless test setup in which all
terminals of a device under test are measured and characterised as single ended (SE) ports,
i.e. signals (RF voltages and currents) shall be defined relative to a common earth (ground).
For a device with 4 terminals, a diagram is given in Figure 1.

Port 1

Port 3

Port 2 DUT ————— Port 4

i L

IEC

Figure 1 — Diagram of a single ended 4-port device

The |4-port device in Figure 1 shall be characterised by the 16-tepm*SE S-matrix given in
Formula 1, in which the S-parameter S, expresses the relation.between a single epded
resppnse on port “b” resulting from a single ended stimulus on port*“a”.
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For |a balanced device, each port shall be considered to consist of a pair of termjnals
(= apalanced port) as opposed to the-SE ports defined above, see Figure 2.

Port 1 Port 2
DUT

(balanced)

Ll 1

IEC

Figure 2 — Diagram of a balanced 2-port device

The device is characterised by a mixed mode S-matrix that includes all combinations of
modes and ports, e.g. the mixed mode S-parameter Spc,¢ that expresses the relation
between a differential mode response on port 2 resulting from a common mode stimulus on
port 1. Using this nomenclature, the full set of mixed mode S-parameters for a 2-port are
given in Table 1.
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Table 1 — Mixed mode S-parameter nomenclature

Differential mode Common mode
stimulus stimulus
Port 1 Port 2 Port 1 Port 2
Differential Port 1 SDD11 SDD12 SDC11 SDC12
mode
response Port 2 Spp21 Spp22 Speat Sbezz
Common mode Port 1 Sco11 Sco12 Sce1t Sce1z
response
P Port 2 Sco2s Sco22 Sceer Sceae

2019

terminal device can be represented both as a 4-port SE device as im\Eigu
acterised by a single ended S-matrix (Formula 1) and as a 2-port balanced~device

hthematically equivalent to applying superimposed differential and common mode sig
BE and the mixed mode characterisations of the device are interrelated. The conve

mixgd mode S-parameters may be derived from the measured SE S-matrix.

re 1
AS in

re 2 characterised by a mixed mode S-matrix (Table 1). As applying a SE ‘signal to a|port

hals,
sion

SE to mixed mode S-parameters is given in Annex A. Making use(of this conversion|, the

4.5 | Coaxial cables and interconnect for network analyzers
Assyming that the characteristic impedance of the network ‘analyzer is 50 Q, coaxial cgbles
used to interconnect the network analyzer, switching matrix and the test fixture shall Qe of

50 Q) characteristic impedance and of low transfer impedance (double screen or more).

Thege coaxial cables should be as short as possible. Max 1 000 mm (on each port).

The

5creens of each cable shall be electrically bonded to a common earth (ground) plane.

To optimize dynamic range, the total intérconnecting cable insertion loss should be less

7 dB
4.6

Swit
with
com
Whe
inpu

at 2 000 MHz per metre.
Characteristic for switching matrices

ches (if used) may be of a minimum of 2x4 configuration at all ports, although a s

50 (] impedange-load.

The
Tabl

switch® may comply with the minimum switch performance recommendations give
B2

than

vitch

a higher number of'\ports (e.g. 2x8, 1x16, 4x16) is recommended as this can allow more
plete or even totaly'measurement of the DUT without reconnection or moving the DUT.
h such switching is used, it shall be constructed such that each port is configurable as
, output or<50.Q termination. All inactive ports of the switch shall be terminated wjth a

n by

Table 2 — Switch performance requirements

Parameter Requirement Requirement
dB 1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz to 2 000 MHz
Insertion loss 0,5 dB max. 2,0 dB max.
Return loss 68-20log(f) dB min. 18 dB min.
40 dB max.
24 dB min.
Crosstalk loss 105 dB min. 102 dB min.
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4.7 Test fixture requirements
4.7.1 Test fixture types
Test fixtures are covered in three types, corresponding to three groups of connectors:

a) Indirect-reference test fixtures, for connector types utilizing a reference connector for
measurement of transmission parameters, with additional specifications, e.g. crosstalk
(NEXT) vector for crosstalk compensation parameters; e.g. IEC 60603-7 series (8-pole
types), IEC 60603-7-2, IEC 60603-7-3, IEC 60603-7-4, |IEC 60603-7-5, |IEC 60603-7-41,
IEC 60603-7-51, and IEC 60603-7-81.

easurement of transmission parameters, e.g. IEC 60603-7 series (12-polep types),
IEC 60603-7-7, IEC 60603-7-71, IEC 60603-7-82, and IEC 61076-3-110.

c) Specialized test fixtures, for connector types utilizing a combination of diréct-probe| and
indirect-reference measurement of transmission parameters, e.g. IEC 61076-3-104,( and
EC 61076-2-109.

For the test fixture types a), b), and c) detail specifications, see Annex C, Annex B,|and
Anngx C respectively.

4.8 | Requirements for termination performance at calibration plane

Ternpination performance at the calibration plane shall meet the requirements of Table 3.

Table 3 — Requirements for terminations at calibration plane

Parameter Requirement Requirement
1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz to 2 000 MH%
SE Port (50 Q) return loss (dB) 272-20log(f) dB 12 dB min.
40 dB max.
12 dB min.
DM port (100 Q) return loss (dB) 278-20log(f) dB 20 dB min.
40 dB max.
20 dB min.
DM Port to Port residual NEXT 2130-20log(f) dB 70 dB max.
94 dB max.

4.9 Reference loads for calibration

To plerform a 1-port or 2-port calibration of the test equipment, a short circuit, an open circuit
and p reference load are required. These devices shall be used to obtain a calibration.

The reference load shall be calibrated against a calibration reference, which shall be a 50 O
load, traceable to an international reference standard. One 50 Q reference load shall be
calibrated against the calibration reference. The reference load for calibration shall be placed
in an N-type connector according to IEC 61169-16, or in an SMA-type connector according to
IEC 60169-15, types suitable for panel mounting, which are machined flat on the back side,
see Figure 3.

The option to use SMA-type connectors, according to IEC 60169-15 is preferred.
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The load shall be fixed to the flat side of the connector. A network analyzer shall be
calibrated, 1-port full calibration, with the calibration reference. Thereafter, the return loss of
the reference load for calibration shall be measured. The verified return loss shall be >46 dB
at frequencies up to 100 MHz and >40 dB at frequencies above 100 MHz and up to the limit
for which the measurements are to be carried out.

Machined flat

=

/ Load for calibration

SMA type connector IEC

4 [

Figure 3 — Calibration of reference loads

4.10| Calibration
4.10|1 General

Isolgtion measurements shall be used as part of the calibration if the requirements of Tabple 3
are not met.

The | calibration shall be equivalent to a minimum of a full 2-port SE calibration for
meagurements where the response and stimulus perts are the same (S,,44 and S,,5,), and a
minijpum of a full 4-port SE calibration for measurements where the response and stimulus
portg are different (Sy,4o and Sy,51).

An

mdividual calibration shall be performed for each signal path used for the measurements.

If a complete switching matrix and-4-port network analyzer test setup is used, a full sgt of
meagurements for a 4-pair device (i.e. 16 single-ended ports), will require 28 separate 4tport
caliprations, although many of'the measurements within each calibration are in common|with
othef calibrations.

A software or hardware package may be used to minimise the number of calibration
meagurements required.

The [calibration ‘'may be performed at the test interface using appropriate calibration artefacts,
or af the.sends of the coaxial test cable using coaxial standards and de-embedding [data
reprTsenting the test fixture.

4.10.2 Calibration test interface

Where calibration is performed at the test interface, open, short and load measurements shall
be taken on each SE port concerned, and through and isolation measurements shall be taken
on every pair combination of those ports.

4.10.3 Calibration at end of coaxial test cables

Where calibration is performed at the end of the coaxial test cables, open, short and load
measurements shall be taken on each port concerned, and through and isolation
measurements shall be taken on every pair combination of those ports. In addition, the test
fixture shall then be de-embedded from the measurements. The de-embedding techniques
shall incorporate a fully populated 16 port S-matrix. It is not acceptable to perform a
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de-embedded calibration using only reflection terms (Sq4, Syy, S33, Sy4) or only near end
terms (S44,551,512, Sy5).

De-embedding using reduced term S-matrices may be used for post-processing of results.

4.11 Termination loads for termination of conductor pairs
4111 General

50 Q loads to earth (ground) shall be used on all active wires under test for termination. 50 Q
loads to earth (ground) shall be used on all inactive wires and on the opposite ends of active
wireg for NEXT and FEXT testing for termination. Inactive wires for return loss testing shgll be
termjnated with 50 Q loads to earth (ground). See Figure 4.

500+£0,1% 50Q+0,1%

50 Q loads to earth (ground)
for termination

IEC

Figure 4 — Resistor termination networks

Sma]l geometry chip resistors shall be used for the“construction of resistor terminations.| The
two 0 Q SE terminating resistors shall be matched to within 0,1 % at DC, and 2 % at 4 000
MHZz| (corresponding to a 40 dB return loss requirement at 2 000 MHz).

4.11]12 Impedance matching resistor.termination networks

The |performance of impedance matching resistor termination networks shall be verified by
meaguring the return loss of the termination and the residual NEXT between any two redistor
termjnation networks at the calibration plane.

For the return loss measurement, a 2-port SE calibration shall be done using a reference|load
verifled according to 4.9:

Aftel calibration,\econnect the resistor termination network and perform a full 2fport
SE §-matrix measurement. The measured SE S-matrix shall be transformed into| the
assdciated mixed mode S-matrix to obtain the S-parameters Sppq4 and Sgcq4 from whicl]\ the
diffefentiakmode return loss RLpy, and the common mode return loss RLg), are determined.
The return’loss of the resistor termination network shall meet the requirements of Table 3

For the residual NEXT measurement, a 4-port SE calibration is required. After calibration,
connect the resistor termination networks and perform a full 4-port SE S-matrix measurement.
The measured S-matrix shall be transformed into the associated mixed mode S-matrix to
obtain the S-parameter Spp,q from which the residual NEXT of the terminations,
NEXT esiqual term: IS determined. The residual NEXT shall meet the requirements of Table 3.

4.12 Termination of screens

As the connector under test is normally screened, screened measurement cables shall be
applied. The screen or screens of these cables shall be fixed to the earth (ground) plane as
close as possible to the calibration plane.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38d6cafb8b442006de60faf637356e1f

- 18 — IEC 60512-28-100:2019 © IEC 2019

4.13 Test specimen and reference planes
4.13.1 General

The test specimen is a mated pair of relevant connectors. The connector reference plane for
the test specimen is the point at which the cable sheath enters the connector (the back end of
the connector) or the point at which the internal geometry of the cable is no longer
maintained, whichever is farther from the connector, see Figure 5. This definition applies to
both ends of the test specimen. The DUT shall be terminated in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions and shall be compatible with the measurement test set up and
fixtures.

I I . e

Plug side Socket side

\ /

Connector reference planes
IEC

Figure 5 — Definition of reference planes

4.13|2 Interconnections between device undertest (DUT) and the calibration plane
4.13|2.1 General

Twisted-pair, coax, printed circuits or other qualified interconnections shall be used between
the ¢onnector reference plane of the\DUT and the calibration plane. It is required to control
the ¢haracteristics of these intercannections to the best extent possible as they are beyond
the ¢alibration plane. These interconnections shall be as short as practical and their CM| and
DM impedances shall be managed to minimize their effects on measurement.

The |DM return loss performance of the interconnections shall meet the requiremenis of
Table 4. The insertion\Jess performance of the interconnections is assumed to be less [than
0,2 4B over the frequency range from 1 MHz to 2 000 MHz.

4.13(2.2 Twisted-pair interconnect

4.1312.2A1 General

Wheh “used, twisted-pair interconnect shall have 100 O nominal differential characteristic
impedance. The twisted pairs should not exhibit gaps between the conductor insulation. The
twisted-pair interconnect may be obtained as an individual twisted-pair interconnect, or it may
be part of a cable.

Refer to Annex B for additional information about interconnections between device under test
(DUT) and the calibration plane, for connector types typically utilizing twisted-pair
interconnect with indirect-reference test fixtures.

Refer to Annex B for additional information about interconnections between device under test
(DUT) and the calibration plane, wherein it is recommended that all DUTs, including reference
test free connectors, have fixed connectors with 2,54 mm spacing applied to the ends of their
interconnect to facilitate a consistent interfacing with the test fixture.
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Refer to Annex B for additional information about test pins which may be used to facilitate
impedance management.

The interconnect shall comply with the return loss requirements of Table 4.

DM to earth (ground) terminations shall be used and the interconnect shall be placed in an
impedance managing system. The maximum length of the twisted-pair leads at each end of
the DUT shall be 51 mm, however they shall be kept as short as possible.

4.13.2.2.2 Individual twisted-pair interconnect

Indiidual twisted-pair interconnect may be obtained from discrete twisted-pair stoeck or
remgved from sheathed cable.

Priof to attachment to the DUT, the return loss of the pair shall be tested. Far' this tept, a
100 mm length of individual twisted-pair shall be used. The twisted-pair shallbe terminated
with[a 50 Q differential mode to earth (ground) resistor termination network as describgd in
4.11} The resistor termination network shall be attached directly to thergonductors of the| pair
in sych a way as to minimize the disturbance of the pair. Potential disturbances include gaps
between the conductor insulation in the pair, melting insulation, and excess solder.

Return loss shall be tested according to Table 4.
The fwisted-pair leads are then trimmed for attachmentAo the DUT and the test fixture.

4.13|2.2.3 Interconnect as part of cables

Interconnect may also be obtained from a _section of twisted-pair cables where the |four
twisted-pair interconnects are maintained incthe cable sheath. This method will most often be
used with free connectors cut from the ends of assembled balanced cords, but can alsp be
used with fixed connectors.

Priof to attachment to the DUT, the return loss of each of the cable pairs within the cable ghall
be tested. For this test, a 100 mm length of cable shall be used. Each pair of the cable ghall
be terminated as described forthe individual twisted-pair interconnect in 4.11. For the inaftive
pairg, i.e. pairs not under test, the termination shall be applied to both ends.

Return loss shall be-tested according to Table 4.

The |cable shath then be terminated to the DUT per manufacturer’s instructions and trimmed
for attachmentyto the test fixture.

Wheh this’method is used with free connectors cut from assembled cords, it shall be suffigient
if thE return loss of the cord cable is compliant to the category 8.1 and categoryl 8.2
requirements of IEC 61156-10:2016, or if the return loss of the assembled cord is compliant to
the balanced cord category 8.2 requirements of ISO/IEC 11801-1:2017.

4.13.2.3 Direct probe single ended interconnect

When used, direct probe single ended interconnect shall have 50 Q nominal single ended
(coaxial) characteristic impedance. Coaxial cables and printed circuit transmission lines within
the test fixture, connected to the DUT connector contacts, should be sufficiently matched to
conform to the interconnection DM return loss requirements of 4.13.2.4.

Refer to Annex C for additional information about Interconnections between device under test
(DUT) and the calibration plane, for connectors utilizing Direct-probe test fixtures.

The interconnect shall comply with the return loss requirements of Table 4.
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The return loss of the interconnection shall be tested using the mixed mode approach as
described in 4.11.2 for the verification of resistor termination networks. The interconnection
shall be tested for differential mode return loss only and shall meet the requirements in

Table 4.

Table 4 — Interconnection DM return loss requirements

Frequency DM return loss
dB
1<f<100 40
100 < /<2000 80 — 20log(f) dB
20 dB min.

Twisted-pair interconnects shall be prepared for test as described in 4,143°2.2. When te

s5ting

othel interconnections, equivalent differential mode to earth (ground), terminations shall be

applied.

4.14| Overall test setup requirements

The Fequirements of the overall test setup shall meet the requirements of Table 5 when tgsted

using terminations according to 4.11.

Table 5 — Overall test setup requirements

Parameter

Requirement

1 MHz+to 1 000 MHz

Requirement

1000 MHz to 2 000 MHz

> 68 — 20log()
SE port (50 Q) return loss, (dB) 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
> 68 — 20log(/)
DM port (100 Q) return loss, (dB) 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
> 68 — 20log(/)
CM bort (50 Q) refurnloss, (dB) ° 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
SE (50 Q)pert-to-port (pair-to-pair
isola tion') j port (7 pei) > 125 - 20log(/) ;
9 ’ 65 dB min.
NEXT-3ad EEXT 80 dB max.
SE (50 Q) port-to-port (within a
pair) isolation: > 100 — 20log(/) 40 dB min.
NEXT and FEXT 70 dB max.
DM (100 Q) port-to-port isolation: > 140 - 20log(/) 80 dB min
NEXT and FEXT 94 dB max. :
DM (100 Q) port-to-port isolation: > 140 - 20log(/) 80 dB min
near-end-to-far-end? 94 dB max. :
DM (100 Q) insertion loss <12 dB <12 dB
> 90 - 20log(/)
TCL, LCL 30 dB min.

50 dB max.
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Parameter Requirement Requirement
1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz to 2 000 MHz
> 90 - 20log(f)
TCTL, LCTL 30 dB min.
50 dB max.

1

DUT common mode impedance is usually specified as 50 Q, therefore for measurements, a transformation is
required as specified in Annex A. For the case of balunless measurements the common mode impedance
measurement and thus return loss is derived as specified in Annex A.

The requirement can be met either though separation or shielding applied between fixtures.

tor.

rtion
pair

free

pair.

e 4.
n in
r all

5 Connector measurements up to 2 000 MHz

5.1 | General

The measurements made in this clause are on a free connector mated with @.fixed conneg
5.2 Insertion loss, test 28a

5.2.1 Object

The pbject of this test is to measure the insertion loss of a cofinecting hardware pair. Inse
loss|is defined here as the additional attenuation that is catised by a connecting hardware]
insefted in a communication cable.

5.2.2 Connecting hardware insertion loss

Connecting hardware shall be tested for insertion’loss in one direction using at least one
conrjector.

5.2.3 Test method

Inseftion loss is evaluated from the mixed mode parameter Spp,4 for each conductor
The mixed mode S-parameters are derived by transformation of the SE S-matrix.

5.2.4 Test set-up

The ftest set-up consists of a network analyzer and two test fixtures as described in Clau
An illustration of the,test set-up, which also shows the termination principles, is show
Figufe 6. Resistar-termination networks in accordance with 4.11 shall be applied fg
inactive pairs.dnterconnects (if used) shall be prepared and controlled per 4.13.2.

5.2.5 Procedure

5.2.51 Calibration

A full 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration planes in accordance with

4.10

. Reference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.9.

5.2.5.2 Measurement

The DUT shall be arranged in a test set-up according to 5.2.4 and Figure 6, including proper
termination of the active and inactive pairs. A full SE S-matrix measurement shall be
performed. The measured SE S-matrix shall be transformed into the associated mixed mode
S-matrix to obtain the S-parameter Spp,4 from which insertion loss is determined.

Test

all conductor pairs and record the results.
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I I DUT I I

NA Port 1 | i i | NA Port 3
NA Port 2| | NA Port 4
500 | I 50 0

e

Screen

%

Calibration plane Reference plane Reference plah€ Calibration planeIEc

Figure 6 — Insertion loss and TCTL measurement

Test report

test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification |
n on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant g
ification. Results for all pairs shalltbe reported. It shall be explicitly noted if the
ts exceed the test limits.

Accuracy

the two interfaces of the test equipment at the calibration plane and perform 3
surement.

accuracy shall be-better than £1 dB at the specification limit.

Returndoss, test 28b

Object

The

object of this test is to measure the return loss of a connecting hardware pair at theg

reference planes.

5.3.2 Connecting hardware return loss

mits
etail
test

n IL

two

Connecting hardware shall be tested for return loss in both directions using at least one free
connector.

5.3.3 Test method

Return loss is evaluated from the mixed mode parameters Spp414 and Spp,, for all conductor
pairs. The mixed mode S-parameters are derived by transformation of the measured
SE S-matrix.
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5.3.4 Test set-up

The test set-up consists of a network analyzer and two test fixtures as described in Clause 4.
An illustration of the test set-up, which also shows the termination principles, is shown in
Figure 9. Resistor termination networks in accordance with 4.11 shall be applied for all active
and inactive pairs. Interconnects (if used) shall be prepared and controlled per 4.13.2.

Return loss may be measured in a test set-up using only one fixture and a 2-port SE
calibration and measurement. In this case, the return loss is measured in only one direction at
a time.

5.3.5 Procedure
5.3.5.1 Calibration

A full 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration planes in accordance |with
4.10f Reference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.11,

5.3.5.2 Measurement

The IDUT shall be arranged in a test set-up according to 5.3.4 and\Figure 9, including proper
termjnation of the active and inactive pairs. A full SE S-matrix measurement shall be
performed. The measured SE S-matrix shall be transformed¢into the associated mixed mode
S-matrix to obtain the S-parameters Spp4q and Spp.p ‘ffom which the return loss is
detefmined.

Test|all conductor pairs in both adirections and record the results.

5.3.6 Test report

The |test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification Ijmits
shown on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant detail
spedification. Results for all pairs shall be reported. It shall be explicitly noted if the|test
results exceed the test limits.

5.3.7 Accuracy

The return loss of the load'for calibration is verified to be greater than 46 dB up to 100 MHz
and greater than 40 dBat higher frequencies. The uncertainty of the connection between the
conrlector under test,and the test fixture is expected to deteriorate the return loss of the|set-
up (egffectively therdirectional bridge implemented by the test set-up) by 6 dB. The accuragy of
the neturn loss’measurements is then equivalent to measurements performed by a directfonal
bridge with & directivity of 40 dB and 34 dB.

—~

5.4 | Near-end crosstalk (NEXT), test 28c

5.4.1 Object
The object of this test procedure is to measure the magnitude of the electric and magnetic

coupling between the near ends of a disturbing and disturbed pair of a connecting hardware
pair combination.

5.4.2 Connecting hardware NEXT

Connecting hardware shall be tested for NEXT in both directions using at least one free
connector.
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5.4.3 Test method

NEXT is evaluated from the mixed mode parameter Spp,4 for all conductor pair combinations.
The mixed mode S-parameters are derived by transformation of the measured SE S-matrix.

5.4.4 Test set-up

The test set-up consists of a network analyzer and a test fixture as described in Clause 4. An
illustration of the test set-up, which also shows the termination principles, is shown in
Figure 7. Resistor termination networks in accordance with 4.11 shall be applied for all
inactive pairs and for the ends of active pairs not being connected to the network analyzer
portgInterconnects (if used) shattbe prepared and controffed per 41372

I I I I
: DUT :
NA Port 1]

NA Port 2 I
NA Port 3!

NA Port4i
50Qi

e |

Screen

T

Calibration plane Referen;:e plane Reference plane Calibration plane”:_C

Figure 7 — NEXT measurement

5.4.5 Procedure
5.4.5.1 Calibration

A full 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration planes in accordance|with
4.10| Réference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.11.

5.4.5.2 Establishment of noise floor

The noise floor of the set-up shall be measured. The level of the noise floor is determined by
white noise, which may be reduced by increasing the test power and by reducing the
bandwidth of the network analyzer, and by residual crosstalk within the test fixture.

The noise floor shall be measured by terminating the test ports of the test fixture with resistor
termination networks and performing a full SE S-matrix measurement. The measured
SE S-matrix is transformed into the associated mixed mode S-matrix to obtain the
S-parameter Spp,q from which the noise floor is established. The noise floor shall be
established for all possible conductor pair combinations.
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The noise floor shall be 20 dB lower than any specified limit for the crosstalk. If the measured
value is closer to the noise floor than 20 dB, this shall be reported.

For high crosstalk values, it may be necessary to screen the terminating resistors.

5.4.5.3 Measurement

The DUT shall be arranged in a test set-up according to 5.4.4 and Figure 7, including proper
termination of the active and inactive pairs. A full SE S-matrix measurement shall be
performed. The measured SE S-matrix shall be transformed into the associated mixed mode
S-matrix to obtain the S-parameter Spp,4 from which NEXT is determined.

The [test has to be performed from both ends of the connecting hardware. Test all conduiictor
pair pcombinations and record the results.

5.4.3.4 Determining pass and fail

The INEXT of the connecting hardware shall satisfy the requirements~of the relevant detail
spedification for all pair combinations and in both directions.

5.4.6 Test report

The |test results shall be reported in graphical or table formmat with the specification Ijmits
shown on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant detail
spedification. Results for all pairs shall be reported.<lt shall be explicitly noted if the|test
results exceed the test limits.

5.4.7 Accuracy

+

The |accuracy shall be better than +1 dB.'at measurements up to 60 dB and +2 dB at
meagurements up to 85 dB.

5.5 | Far-end crosstalk (FEXT), test 28d
5.5.1 Object
The |object of this test proceédure is to measure the magnitude of the electric and magpetic

cougling between the «agar end of a disturbing pair and the far end of disturbed pair [of a
conrjecting hardware(pair combination.

5.5.2 Connecting hardware FEXT

Connectinghhardware shall be tested for FEXT in both directions using at least one |free
connectar.

5.5.3 Test method

FEXT is evaluated from the mixed mode parameter Spp,4 for all conductor pair combinations.
The mixed mode S-parameters are derived by transformation of the measured SE S-matrix.

5.5.4 Test set-up

The test set-up consists of a network analyzer and two test fixtures as described in Clause 4.
An illustration of the test set-up, which also shows the termination principles, is shown in
Figure 8. Resistor termination networks in accordance with 4.11 shall be applied for all
inactive pairs and for the ends of active pairs not being connected to the network analyzer
ports. Interconnects (if used) shall be prepared and controlled per 4.13.2.
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I I I I
I DUT I

I50 o

NA Port 1 |

150 Q

NA Port 2 | | |
i NA Port 3

50 Q -

| NA Port 4

5.5.5
5.5.5

A fu
4.10

5.5.5

The

5.5.5

The
term
perfq

S-matrix tocobtain the S-parameter Spp,4 from which FEXT is determined.

150 0

Screen

Calibration plane Reference plane Reference plane Calibration plane
IEC

Figure 8 — FEXT measurement

Procedure
A Calibration

| 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration planes in accordance
Reference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.11.

.2 Establishment of noise floor

hoise floor of the set-up_is established as outlined in 5.4.5.2.

.3 Measurement

DUT shall benarranged in a test set-up according to 5.5.4 and Figure 8, including pr
nation of)the active and inactive pairs. A full SE S-matrix measurement shal
rmed. The' measured SE S-matrix shall be transformed into the associated mixed n

with

oper
| be
hode

Test

all conductor pair combinations and record the results

5.5.6 Test report

The test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification limits
shown on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant detail
specification. Results for all pair combinations shall be reported. It shall be explicitly noted if
the test results exceed the test limits.

5.5.7 Accuracy

The accuracy shall be better than +1 dB at measurements up to 60 dB and +2 dB at
measurements up to 85 dB.
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5.6 Transverse conversion loss (TCL), test 28f
5.6.1 Object

The object of this test is to measure the mode conversion (differential to common mode) of a
signal in the conductor pairs of the DUT. This is also called unbalance attenuation or
Transverse Conversion Loss, TCL.

5.6.2 Connecting hardware TCL

Connecting hardware shall be tested for TCL from both directions using at least one free
conmnector-

5.6.3 Test method

TCL]is evaluated from the mixed mode parameter S;pq4 for all conductor pairs: The njixed
modg S-parameters are derived by transformation of the measured SE S-matrix.

5.6.4 Test set-up

The ftest set-up consists of a network analyzer and a test fixture as.described in Clause 4. An
illustration of the test set-up, which also shows the termination principles, is shown in
Figufe 9. Resistor termination networks in accordance with“4.11 shall be applied fgr all
inacfive pairs and for the ends of active pairs not being connected to the network analyzer
portg. Interconnects (if used) shall be prepared and contralled per 4.13.2.

| | DUT | |
NA Port 1 - . . -50Q

NA Port 2 |
50Q |

g

Screen

Sal i
i
i
i
i

!
! .
| | |
! y !
I I I
Calibration plane Reference plane Reference plane Calibration plane
IEC

Figure 9 — Return loss and TCL measurement
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5.6.5 Procedure

5.6.5.1 Calibration

A full 2-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration plane in accordance with
4.10. Reference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.11.

5.6.5.2 Noise floor

The noise floor of the set-up shall be measured. The level of the noise floor is determined by
white noise, which may be reduced by increasing the test power and by reducing the

ban

The
resig
SE
S-pq

The hoise floor shall be established for all conductor pairs.

The

valug is closer to the noise floor than 20 dB, this shall-b€ reported.

5.6.5

The
term
perfq

S-matrix to obtain the S-parameter Sy%4 from which TCL is calculated as:

The
cond

5.6.6

The
show
spec
resu
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noise floor, a,,ise, Shall be measured by terminating the test ports of the testfixture
tor termination networks and performing a full SE S-matrix measurement. The'meas
S-matrix is transformed into the associated mixed mode S-matrix, {0~ obtain
rameter Scp44 from which the noise floor is calculated as:

anoise =—201log|Scp1|

noise floor shall be 20 dB lower than any specified_limit for balance. If the meas

.3 Measurement

DUT shall be arranged in a test set-up according to 5.6.4 and Figure 9, including pn
nation of the active and inactive pairs. A full SE S-matrix measurement shal
rmed. The measured SE S-matrix_shall be transformed into the associated mixed n

TCL =-20 ]Og|SCD1 1|

test shall be performied from both directions on the connecting hardware. Tes
uctor pairs and record the results.

Test report

test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification |
n on-the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant @
ification. Results for all pairs shall be reported. It shall be explicitly noted if the

ure.

with
ured
the

(2)

ured

oper
| be
hode

3)

t all

mits
etail
test

tsexceed the test limits

5.6.7 Accuracy

The accuracy shall be better than £1 dB at the specification limit.

5.7

5.7.1

Transverse conversion transfer loss (TCTL), test 28g

Object

The object of this test is to measure the mode conversion (differential to common mode) of a
signal in the conductor pairs of the DUT at the far end. This is also called far end unbalance
attenuation or Transverse Conversion Transfer Loss, TCTL.
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5.7.2 Connecting hardware TCTL

Connecting hardware shall be tested for TCTL from both directions using at least one free
connector.

5.7.3 Test method

TCTL is evaluated from the mixed mode parameter S;p,¢ for all conductor pairs. The mixed
mode S-parameters are derived by transformation of the measured SE S-matrix.

5.7.4 Test set-up

The ftest set-up consists of a network analyzer and two test fixtures as described in Clause 4.
An i|lustration of the test set-up, which also shows the termination principles, is,\shown in
Figute 6. Resistor termination networks in accordance with 4.11 shall be applied for all
inaclive pairs. Interconnects (if used) shall be prepared and controlled per 4.13.2,

5.7.5 Procedure
5.7.5.1 Calibration

A full 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration-planes in accordance|with
4.10f Reference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance’ with 4.11.

5.7.5.2 Noise floor

The |noise floor of the test set-up shall be measured ‘using the same approach as outlingd in
5.7.8.2 adapted to the 4-port test set-up used for TCTL.

The hoise floor a, ;s is calculated from Scpoi-as:

poise = _2010g|SCD21| (4)

The pame requirements as desctibed in 5.6.5.2 adapted to TCTL as in the four--ort test set-up
used for TCL.

5.7.8.3 Measuremeént

The DUT shall be_arranged in a test set-up according to 5.7.4 and Figure 6, including proper
termjnation of,.the" active and inactive pairs. A full SE S-matrix measurement shall be
performed. Fhe measured (4-port) SE S-matrix shall be transformed into the associated
(2-port) mixed’'mode S-matrix to obtain the S-parameter Sp,4 from which TCTL is calculated
as:

TCTL = —2010g|SCD21| (5)

The test shall be performed from both directions on the connecting hardware. Test all
conductor pairs and record the results.

5.7.6 Test report

The test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification limits
shown on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant detail
specification. Results for all pairs shall be reported. It shall be explicitly noted if the test
results exceed the test limits.
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5.7.7 Accuracy

The

5.8

accuracy shall be better than +1 dB at the specification limit.

Shield transfer impedance (Z;), test 26e

5.8.1 Object

The object of this test is to measure the shield transfer impedance of a common-mode signal
transferred through the shield of the DUT. This is specifically required for screened
connectors and not applicable for unshielded connectors.

For Ilurther information on applicability, see IEC 60512-26-100, refer to test 26e.

5.8.2

Connecting hardware Ttansfer impedance (Zy)

Connecting hardware Transfer impedance (Z;) shall be tested ingaccordance

IEC

5.8.3
The

52153-4-12 up to 100 MHz.

Test method

transfer impedance (Z1) test method for connectors utilizes the triaxial-tube-in-tube o

line {njection apparatus.

5.8.4

The
IEC
inac

Tran|
deso

5.8.5
5.8.5

A fu
4.10

5.8.5

The
5.6.5

Test set-up
test set-up consists of a network analyzer and test fixtures as describe

52153-4-12. Resistor termination networks iniaccordance with 4.11 shall be applied f
ive pairs. Interconnects (if used) shall be prepared and controlled per 4.13.2.

ribed in IEC 62153-4-12.

Procedure
| Calibration

| 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration planes in accordance
Reference loads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.11.

.2 Noise-floor

.2 adapted to the 4-port test set-up used for TCTL.

with

r the

d in
br all

sfer impedance measurement data nmiay be derived from a common measurement s¢t-up

with

noise floor of the test set-up shall be measured using the same approach as outlingd in

The

1015€ TTOOI d5ige 15 LAICUIAIEU TTONT Scpoq d5.

anoise =—2010g|Scpa1|

5.8.5.3 Measurement

(6)

The DUT shall be arranged in a test set-up according to the test fixtures as described in
IEC 62153-4-12.

The test should be performed from the free connector end of the connecting hardware. Test
all conductor pairs and record the results.
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5.8.6 Test report
The test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification limits
shown on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant detail

specification. Results for all pairs shall be reported. It shall be explicitly noted if the test
results exceed the test limits.

5.8.7 Accuracy

The accuracy shall be better than £3 dB at the specification limit.

5.9 | Coupling attenuation (a¢)
5.9.1 Object
The |object of this test is to measure the mode conversion ratio through the shietd (commmon-

modg to differential-mode) of a signal in the conductor pairs of the DUT. This is specifically
requjred for screened connectors and optional for unshielded connectors.

5.9.2 Connecting hardware coupling attenuation (a¢)

Connecting hardware coupling attenuation shall be tested in aceordance with IEC 62153-4-12
over|the frequency range of 30 MHz to 2 000 MHz.

5.9.3 Test method

The [coupling attenuation (ac) test method for comnectors is based on coupling attenuation
(aC) measurement methods, which utilize triaxial-tube-in-tube or absorbing-clamp apparatps.

5.9.4 Test set-up

The | test set-up consists of a network analyzer and test fixtures as described in
IEC p2153-4-12. Resistor termination ftetworks in accordance with 4.11 shall be applied for all
inactive pairs. Interconnects (if used) shall be prepared and controlled per 4.13.2.

5.9.5 Procedure
5.9.5.1 Calibration

A full 4-port SE calibration shall be performed at the calibration planes in accordance |with
4.10| Reference leads used for calibration shall be in accordance with 4.11.

5.9.5.2 Noise floor

The |noiseJfloor of the test set-up shall be measured using the same approach as outlined in
5.6.8.2'adapted to the 4-port test set-up used for TCTL. T

The noise floor a is calculated from Scp,¢ as:

noise

anoise =—2010g|Scpa1| (7)

5.9.5.3 Measurement

The DUT shall be arranged in a test set-up according to the test fixtures as described in
IEC 62153-4-12 including proper termination of the active and inactive pairs. A full SE
S-matrix measurement shall be performed. The measured (three-port) SE S-matrix shall be
transformed into the associated (two-port) mixed mode S-matrix to obtain the S-parameter
Sgpo1 from which coupling attenuation is calculated as.
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Ac =—2010g|SCD21| (8)

The test should be performed from the free connector end of the connecting hardware. Test
all conductor pairs and record the results.

5.9.6 Test report

The test results shall be reported in graphical or table format with the specification limits
shown on the graphs or in the table at the same frequencies as specified in the relevant detail
specification. Results for all pairs shall be reported. It shall be explicitly noted if the test
resuftS exceed the testiimits:

5.9.7 Accuracy

The pccuracy shall be better than £3 dB at the specification limit.
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Annex A
(informative)

Derivation of mixed mode parameters using
the modal decomposition technique

A.1 General

It is not a requirement of this document to require that a full derivation is produced, and any
metHod of extracting the required S-parameters is acceptable. This may be achieved by the
use |of network analyzer hardware functions, specific mathematical software, or by “€[rcuit
simulation tools.

This|informative annex presents a summary of how to derive mixed mode parameters [from
4-poft measurements of S-parameters.

An ilnpedance matrix (Z) of the DUT can be calculated based on Formula“A.1.

V2 ZZl ZZZ ZZ3 ZZ4
V3 Z31 Z32 Z33 Z34
V4- Z41 Z42 Z43 Z44

Vl le ZIZ Z13 Zl4 Il
A.1)

Whefe V' is the voltage and I is the current, see Figlre A.1:

I I3
Vi L2 f4 Vs
V2 V4

IEC

Figure A.1 — Voltage and current on balanced DUT

A.2| Exampleof a calculation

The Imodal;’™domain impedance matrix [Z™M] is then calculated from Formula A.2 below, ysing
the qonyersion matrices given in Formula A.3 and Formula A.4.

™ = P;17Q, (A.2)
Pt o0

Pt =[ 0 P—l] (A.3)

e=[s q (A4)

In the case of a 1 pair DUT, the size of the conversion matrices becomes 4x4 with the values
given in Formula A.5 and Formula A.6
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(A.5)

(A.6)

The conversion matrices replace the balun transformers and are referred to as mathematical
baluns, producing Formula A.7 and Formula A.8.

Vl T

\Z
V3

= Qe

A7)

[Ip1
Icq
Ip2
e,

A.8)

Subsgtituting Formula A.7 and Formula A.8 into Formula A-l\Formula A.9 is obtained, whith is
equiyalent to a set of hybrid transformers attached at each end of the cable pair as desciibed

Vb1
Vea
Vp2
\&

in Figure A.2.
Ip1 I
e—> A
Vb1 | Vi
¢
UeP) I
c—>
Ve T % V2

m
11
m
21
m
31

m
Z41

4%
55
13
A

m m
13 Z14][Ip1

735 Ly ||
% 7% [ |Tp2
VA Al R T

A.9)

I3 Ip2
A
V3 TVoz
9 —
[4 [CZ
P |
Vs Tch
——— ]

Figure A.2 — Voltage and current on unbalanced DUT

For the measurements concerned in this standard, S-parameters are measured and converted
into Z-Parameters. The Z-parameter matrix of a 2n-port circuit can be derived using

Formula A.10.

1 1
7 = Rz[E + S][E — S| 'Rz

(A.10)

1
Where E is a 2n x 2n unit matrix and Rz is given by Formula A.11.
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vii 0 .0
Ri=| 0 B/E 2 (A.11)
O e 0 Vr2n

Where r, is the impedance of the measurement port, typically 50 Q, giving Formula A.12

V50 0 e 0]
R: = 0 ?]/% "0 ; (A.12)
0 .. 0 +/501

The | S-parameters in the modal domain are then calculated using Formula A.#3, gjving
Formula A.14.

1 1
S™ = RZ[Z™ — Rp][Z™ + Ry ] 'R, (A.13)
1 Vrml 0 0
RE=| O B/@ _0 0 (A.14)
0 e 0 VrmZn

By this method it is possible to convert unbalance network analyzer measurements into nmjixed
modg S-matrices which contain both balanged and unbalanced parameters, asg in
Formula A.15.

Sll SlZ S13 Sl4— SDDll SDCll SDD12 SDC12
SZI SZZ S23 824 = SCD11 SCC11 SCD12 SCC12 (; 15)
S31 S32 S33 S34 SDD21 SDC21 SDDZZ SDCZZ .

S41 S42 S43 544 SCD21 SCC21 SCD22 SCCZZ
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Annex B
(normative)

Indirect-reference test fixtures

B.1 General

Indirect-reference test fixtures are used for measurement of transmission parameters for
connector types e.g. IEC 60603-7 series (8-pole types), IEC 60603-7-2, IEC 60603-7-3,

ANANAQ 7 4 I~ ANANN 2 [~ I~ ANAANN 7 A4 I~ ~AANANN 2 4 1=~ ~AN~ANN 2 04
IEC PUOVO=7=5, TELLU ODUDUO=7=0, TEU OUDVO=7=51, TELU OUDUVO=7=0 1, TECL OUVUUO=7=01T.

The |indirect-reference test fixtures and associated test procedures used for-measyring
IEC p0603-7 series 8-pole connector types transmission parameters shall conform to ftheir
respective detail specification test procedures requirements and to the requirements in| this
anngx. In the case that a conflict arises between the requirements in thg respective detail
spedification test procedures and this standard, the respective detail ‘specification | test
procedures shall take precedence.

The |JEC 60603-7 series, 8-pole connector types detail specifications’and respective detail test
procedures standards for connector transmission parameters measurements are givgn in
Table B.1.

Table B.1 — IEC 60603-7 series, 8-pole connectortypes detail specifications
and respective detail connector test procedures standards

IConnector specification Frequency Test procedure Frequency

MHz MHz

IEC|60603-7-2 100 IEC 60512-26-100 100

IEC|60603-7-3

IEC|60603-7-4 250 IEC 60512-26-100 250

IEC|60603-7-5

IEC|60603-7-41 500 IEC 60512-27-100 500

IEC|60603-7-51

IEC|60603-7-81 2 000 IEC PAS 60512-27-200 2 000

B.2| Requirements

B.2. General requirements

Indirectsreference test fixtures shall meet the overall test fixtures minimum signal intggrity
requjrements listed in 4.14.

NOTE The overall test fixtures minimum signal integrity requirements are additional requirements, applicable to
all test fixture types.

B.2.2 Specific requirements

Reference test fixtures shall conform to the test fixtures requirements given in the respective
connector standard test procedure standard, given in Table B.1.

The 2000 MHz reference connector crosstalk (NEXT) vector for testing crosstalk
compensation circuits shall conform to the limits or fall within the boundary value ranges
described in Table B.2.
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The reference test fixtures shall be modified for 2 000 MHz according to the requirements
given in the supplemental 2000 MHz connector standard test procedure,
IEC PAS 60512-27-200.

Table B.2 — Reference connector crosstalk (NEXT) vector

Case # Pair combination Limit Limit free connector NEXT loss |Limit free connector NEXT loss
magnitude phase (degrees)’): 2
dB
Case 1 3,6-4,5 Low 78,1-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case|2 3,6-4,5 Central 78,6-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case|3 3,6-4,5 Central 79,0-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case|4 3,6-4,5 High 79,5-20log(f) Measured TEC phase
Case|5 1,2-3,6 Low 86,5-20log(f) Measured\IFC phase
Case|6 1,2-3,6 High 89,5-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case|7 3,6-7,8 Low 86,5-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case|8 3,6-7,8 High 89,5-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case|9 1,2-4,5 Low 97-20log(f) +90
Case|10 1,2-4,5 High 110-20log(f) -90
Case| 11 4,5-7,8 Low 97-20log(Y) +90
Case|12 4,5-7,8 High 110-20log(f) -90
Case|13 1,2-7,8 Low 106-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
Case| 14 1,2-7,8 High 106-20log(f) Measured TFC phase
minus 180°

FC NEXT loss phase is determined by following«th€-procedure in IEC PAS 60512-27-200.

T
2)  The reference plane for measuring TFC NEXT . loss phase and mated NEXT loss shall be the interface plape as
described in IEC PAS 60512-27-200.
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Annex C
(normative)

Direct-probe test fixtures

General

Direct-probe test fixtures are for connector types utilizing single ended direct-probe
measurement of transmission parameters, e.g. IEC 60603-7 series (12-pole types),

o o nanzo

IEC

The

serie
deta
case
proc
prec

C.2

cC.2.

Dire

ANOANAQ 7 7 1M ANANN 2 94 I~ ~AN~NN 2 O (I N _a44n
PUOUVO=7=7, TEU DUDUO=7=7T, TEU DUDUO=7=0Z, dlIUTECL OTU/7O=0=1T1U.

direct-probe test fixtures and associated test procedures used for measuring IEC.606
s 12-pole connector types transmission parameters shall conform to theit .respe

that a conflict arises between the requirements in the respective detail specification

bdures and this standard, the respective detail specification test procedures shall
bdence.

Requirements

General requirements

ct-probe test fixtures shall meet the overall tést fixtures minimum signal intg

requjrements listed in 4.14.

NOTH
all teq

c.2.

Dire

The overall test fixtures minimum signal integrityxrequirements are additional requirements, applica
t fixture types.

p Specific requirements

Lt-probe connector’s signal integrity test fixtures should meet the minimum signal intg

requjrements listed in Table C.1.

Table C.1.— Direct-probe test fixture requirements

03-7
ctive

| specification test procedures requirements and to the requirements in this'annex. Ip the

test
take

grity

ble to

grity

Parameter Requirement Requirement
1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz to 2 000 MHz
> 78 — 20log()
SE port (50 Q) return loss, (dB) 30 dB max. 18 dB min.
18 dB min.
> 78 — 20log(/)
DM hort (100 Q) return loss (dB) 30 dB max 18 dB min
18 dB min.
> 78 — 20log(/)
CM port (50 Q) return loss, (dB) 30 dB max. 18 dB min.
18 dB min.

SE (50 Q) port-to-port (pair-to-pair)

> 135 — 20log(/)

isolation: 75 dB min.

NEXT and FEXT

85 dB max.

SE (50 Q) port-to-port (within a

> 110 - 20log(/)

pair) isolation: 50 4B min.
NEXT and FEXT 80 dB max.
DM (100 Q) port-to-port isolation: > 140 — 20l0g(/) 60 4B min

NEXT and FEXT
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Parameter Requirement Requirement
1 MHz to 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz to 2 000 MHz
94 dB max.
i ion- > 140 - 20lo
DM (100 Q) port-to-port isolation: a(/) 80 dB min.
near-end-to-far-end 94 dB max.
DM (100 Q) insertion loss <6dB <6dB
> 90 - 20lo
TCL, LCL 9 30 dB min.
50 dB max.
- JU = ZUIO
TCTL, LCTL 2 30 dB min.
50 dB max.
DUT| common mode impedance is usually specified as 50 Q, therefore for measurements, a
trangformation is required as specified in Annex A. For the case of balunléss measurenients
the gommon mode impedance measurement and thus return loss is derived as specified in
Anngx A.
The requirement can be met either though separation or shielding\@pplied between fixturep.
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Annex D
(normative)

Specialized test fixtures

General

Specialized test fixtures are for connector types utilizing a combination of direct-probe and
indirect-reference measurement of transmission parameters, e.g. IEC 61076-3-104,

IEC

The
indir
trans
the
resp

D.2

D.2.

Speq

and

naNn—7n o ano
P 1TUTrO=2Z=1UJ.

specialized test fixtures, for connector types utilizing a combination of direct=probe
ect-reference test fixtures, and the associated test procedures used for medasuring
mission parameters, shall conform to their respective detail specification, test proced

requrlrements and to the requirements in this annex. In the case that a conflict arises bety

equirements in the respective detail specification test procedures andthis standard
bctive detail specification test procedures shall take precedence.

Requirements

General requirements

ialized test fixtures shall meet the overall tést fixtures minimum signal inte

requjrements listed in 4.14.

NOTH

The overall test fixtures minimum signal integrityxrequirements are additional requirements, applica

all tegt fixture types.

Spegialized test fixtures should meet the direct-probe test fixtures minimum isol

requ

D.2.

Speq
stan

frements listed in Table C.1.

p Specific requirements

Hard test procedure, e.g1EC 60512-29-100.

and
their
ures
veen
the

grity

ble to

ation

ialized test fixtures shallkeonform to the requirements given in the respective conngctor
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Annex E
(informative)

Symmetry verification of resistors used for calibration

To ensure correct evaluation of symmetry of test fixtures the resistors used as termination
have to be verified. This will avoid wrong calibration and wrong test results afterwards if a real
DUT is connected to the test interface. If we consider the TCL formula from above and add
the single ended S-parameters in the formula we find:

We ¢an expect that the crosstalk from wire ‘a’ to wire ‘b’ is the same as from wire ‘b’ to

In th
cond
achi

As 3
term
This
term
as s

As t
has

As s
critid

One

As dn example Figure E.2 shows the same cable tested, once using paired termination

oncs
the
DUT,
atten

TCL =-20log|Sgp14| = —2010g|S11+S43-S34-S33

S13 = S31

is case we have to compare the two return loss measuregments S;; and Sjs.
lusion therefore is, that only if both measurements are similar high TCL values ca
bved for termination networks.

first step a reference termination has to be chésen. This will be used to find si
nations which can be achieved after to achieve-best TCL values on the calibration p
reference termination has to be used to do.a*full 1-port calibration using the refer
nation as load. To see differences between“loads it is recommended to use a polar
nown in Figure E.1.

ne DUT reaches highest TCL valuestvat low frequencies this part of the frequency r
0 be used to define which terminations have to be paired.

hown in Figure E.1 also 50 Q "SMA termination will differ one from another. TCL is
al at low frequencies and-therefore only this range is given above.

has to choose two Ieads which show the same deviations to the reference load.

using terminations with the same magnitude but opposite phases. As explained a
bffect can\de seen at the lowest frequencies, for 100 m cables up to 10 MHz. If ¢
5 are used like mated connectors, this can cover the whole frequency range, as
uationvof the DUT is very low.

E.1)

wire

E.2)

The
n be

milar
ane.
Ence
plot

hnge

most

and

pbove

ther
the
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Figure E.1 — Example of 50 Q SMA termination comparison (1 MHz - 100 MHz)

Comparison of TCL magnitude between selectedhand non-selected terminations

0 T

-10

—-60 5
N
] TCL 12 with selected termination
-70 | L H TCL 12 without selected termination | |
!.i TCL 36 with selected termination
'-l ===== TCL 36 without selected termination
56+ E FCttevett =
TCL Level 2
—-90 1 1 1 -
100 101 102 103
Frequency (MHz)

TCL (dB)

+ IEC

Figure E.2 — Comparison of phase selected and only magnitude selected terminations

At these levels also the transmission and reflection measurement uncertainty of the VNA
cannot be neglected. This leads to a residual TCL level. By using paired termination at least

the influence of the termination can be reduced.
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Even though terminations’ return loss might be exactly the same (in practice they do not),
transmission uncertainty is not, and thus there will always be a finite residual symmetry value.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
ET ELECTRONIQUES - ESSAIS ET MESURES -

Partie 28-100: Essais d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 2 000 MHz -
Essais 28a a 28¢
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'Assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsal

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale ~de) hormali
mposée de I’ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de RIEC). L’'IEC 3
jet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les dom

I’électricité et de [I'électronique. A cet effet, '[EC — entre autres activités—~publie des N
ernationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibl
blic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration est confiée

ganisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales,-en)liaison avec I'lEC, parti
alement aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I’'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation
lon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

s décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions teshniques représentent, dans la m
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant,donné que les Comités nationaux de
éressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de.fecommandations internationales et sont ag
mme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC. Tous lés’ efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que

ventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui €n\est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hns le but d’encourager I'uniformité internationaleiles Comités nationaux de I'l[EC s’engagent, dans to
psure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparenie les Publications de I'l|EC dans leurs publications natig
régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationalg
gionales correspondantes doivent étre indiGuées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépen
urnissent des services d’évaluation.‘de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu
nformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifi
Hépendants.

us les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publication

icune responsabilité ne. doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliairg
ndataires, y comprisy'ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Cg

mités d’études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le _Sujet traité peut participer.
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de brevets et de ne pas avoir S|gnale leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 60512-28-100 a été établie par le sous-comité 48B: Connecteurs
électriques, du comité d’études 48 de [I'I[EC: Connecteurs électriques et structures
mécaniques pour les équipements électriques et électroniques.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2013 et constitue une
révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I’édition
précédente:

Le titre a été modifié, 1 000 MHz a été remplacé par 2 000 MHz afin de refléter la plage
des fréquences qui peuvent étre soumises a des essais.
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e Tous les tableaux et toutes les exigences ont été révisés jusqu’a 2 000 MHz.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
48B/2756/FDIS 48B/2766/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Les [futures normes de cette série porteront dorénavant le nouveau titre général’ cit¢ ci-
desgus. Le titre des normes existant déja dans cette série sera mis a jour lors de. ld prochaine
édition.

Une|liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60512, sous le titre général” Connecteurs [pour
équipements électriques et électroniques — Essais et mesures peut étre’consultée sur leg site
web [de 'IEC.

Le cdomité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera‘“pas modifié avant la datp de
stabllité indiquée sur le site web de I'l[EC sous “http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les donpées
relatjves au document recherché. A cette date, le documeft'sera

e reconduit,

e gupprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e gmendé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colourlinside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette

publication indique qu’elle;c¢ontient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utilg

une
impr

bonne compréhension-de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséqu
imer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

sa
bnt,
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CONNECTEURS POUR EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
ET ELECTRONIQUES - ESSAIS ET MESURES -

Partie 28-100: Essais d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 2 000 MHz -
Essais 28a a 28¢g

omaine d’application

Lap
qual
norn
maté
conn
Spég
pour|
conr
publ

Les

— impédance de transfert (Zy);-voir I'lEC 60512-26-100, essai 26e;

2

Les
des
s’ap
s'ap

té de transmission pour des connecteurs spécifiés dans les parties respectives
es |IEC 60603-7, IEC 61076-1, IEC 61076-2 et IEC 61076-3 pour des application
riel de connexion jusqu’a 2 000 MHz. Elle s’applique également 'aux essais
ecteurs de fréquences inférieures, mais la méthodologie d’essai(stipulée dan
ification particuliere pour tout connecteur donné reste I’essai de conformité de référ
le connecteur en question. La liste ci-dessus de séries de, hormes concernan
ecteurs n’exclut pas le fait de faire référence au présent documeént dans d’autres no
ées ou spécifications des fabricants de connecteurs.

brocédures spécifiées ici sont:

erte d’insertion, essai 28a;

ffaiblissement de réflexion, essai 28b;

aradiaphonie (NEXT), essai 28c;

plédiaphonie (FEXT), essai 28d;

erte de conversion transverse (TCL), essai 28f;

erte de transfert de conversion transverse (TCTL), essai 28g.

butres procédures citées ici en'référence sont:

our l'affaiblissement de Couplage (ac), voir 'lEC 62153-4-12.

Références normatives

exigencées du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule [I'édition
plique™ Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de référ
pligue’/(y compris les éventuels amendements).

résente partie de I'IEC 60512 spécifie les méthodes d’essai d’intégrité des signaux ¢t de

des
5 de
de
s la
Bnce

les
mes

documentSisuivants cités dans le texte constituent, pour tout ou partie de leur confenu,

Citée
Bnce

IEC 60050-581, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (IEV) — Partie 581: Composants
électromécaniques pour équipements électroniques

IEC 60169-15, Connecteurs pour fréquences radioélectriques — Partie 15: Connecteurs
coaxiaux pour fréquences radioélectriques avec diametre intérieur du conducteur extérieur de

4,13

IEC 60512-1,

mm (0,163 in) a verrouillage a vis — Impédance caractéristique 50 ohms (type SMA)

mesures — Partie 1: Spécification générique

Connecteurs pour équipements électriques et électroniques — Essais et

IEC 60512-26-100, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 26-100: Montage de mesure, dispositifs d’essai et de référence et mesures pour les
connecteurs conformes a I'lEC 60603-7 — Essais 26a a 26g
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IEC 60512-27-100, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 27-100: Essais d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 500 MHz sur les connecteurs de la série
IEC 60603-7 — Essais 27a a 279

IEC PAS 60512-27-200, Connecteurs for electrical and electronic equipment — Tests and
measurements — Part 27-200: Additional specifications for signal integrity tests up to 2 000
MHz on IEC 60603-7 series connectors — Tests 27a to 279 (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 60512-29-100, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Essais et mesures —
Partie 29-100: Essais d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 500 MHz sur les connecteurs de type
M12 — Essais 29a a 29g

IEC p0603-7, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7: Sp€gification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non écrantées a 8 voies

IEC p0603-7-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie .7-1: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases écrantées a 8 voies

IEC B0603-7-2, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-2: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 vaies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 100 MHz

IEC B0603-7-3, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-3: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases blindées,a”8 voies pour la transmissionp de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 100 MHz

IEC B0603-7-4, Connecteurs pour équipementsy-électroniques — Partie 7-4: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 250 MHz

IEC B0603-7-5, Connecteurs pour éqéipements électroniques — Partie 7-5: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et lesembases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmissiop de
données a des fréquences jusqu;a~250 MHz

IEC p0603-7-7, Connecteurs) pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-7: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquenges jusqu’a 600 MHz

IEC p0603-7-41, ‘Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-41: Spécification
particuliere paur>les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 voies pour la transmissiop de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 500 MHz

IEC p06Q3-7-51, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-51: Spécification

part,: Uliere POUFK les fiches et les embases blinddes a3 8 vopies POLI la_transmission de

données a des fréquences jusqu’a 500 MHz

IEC 60603-7-71, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-71: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 1 000 MHz

IEC 60603-7-81, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-81: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu’a 2 000 MHz

IEC 60603-7-82, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-82: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases écrantées a 8 voies et 12 contacts pour la
transmission de données a des fréquences jusqu’a 2 000 MHz
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IEC 61076-1, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit — Partie 1:
Spécification générique

IEC 61076-2, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit — Partie 2:
Spécification intermédiaire pour les connecteurs circulaires

IEC 61076-2-109, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit —
Partie 2-109: Connecteurs circulaires — Spécification particuliere relative aux connecteurs
avec verrouillage a vis M 12 x 1, pour les transmissions de données a des fréquences jusqu’a
500 MHz

IEC p1076-3, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit — Pantie 3:
Connmecteurs rectangulaires — Spécification intermédiaire

IEC p1076-3-104, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements s Part 3{104:
Detalil specification for 8-way, shielded free and fixed connectors for data transmissions|with
frequencies up to 2 000 MHz (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC p1076-3-110, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques —<-Exigences de prodlit —
Partle 3-110: Spécification particuliere pour les fiches et les embases pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu'a 3 000 MHz

IEC p1156-1, Cables multiconducteurs a paires symétriqies et quartes pour transmisgions
numegriques — Partie 1: Spécification générique

IEC B1156-9, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad_cables for digital communications — Pgrt 9:
Cables for channels with transmission characteristics up to 2 GHz — Sectional specification
(disgonible en anglais seulement)

IEC p1156-10:2016, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications —
Part| 10: Cables for cords with tranS8mission characteristics up to 2 GHz - Sectional
spedification (disponible en anglais,seulement)

IEC p1169-16, Connecteurs.pour fréquences radioélectriques — Partie 16: Spécification
intemmédiaire — Connectelrs’ coaxiaux pour fréquences radioélectriques avec diameétre
intérjeur du conducteur, éxtérieur de 7 mm (0,276 in) a verrouillage a vis — Impédance
caraptéristique 50 ohms; (75 ohms) (type N)

IEC B2153-4-12, ‘Metallic communication cable test methods — Part 4-12: Electromagpetic
compatibility (EMC) — Coupling attenuation or screening attenuation of connecting hardware —
Absqrbing clamp method (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO/NNEC ;11801-1:2017, Information technology — Generic cabling for customer premisgs —

PartW~General rnquirnmnnfc(rliepnnihln en anglaic ennlnmnnf)

3 Termes, définitions et termes abrégés

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans I'lEC 60050-
581, I'lEC 61076-1, I'lEC 60512-1, I'lEC 60603-7, I'lEC 61076-3-104 et I''EC 61076-3-110,
ainsi que les suivants, s’appliquent.

L'ISO et I'IEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp


http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.iso.org/obp
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3.1 Termes et définitions

3.11

intermodal <paramétre ou mesure>

parameétre ou mesure dont la source est sur le mode commun et la mesure se fait sur le mode
différentiel ou dont la source est sur le mode différentiel et la mesure se fait sur le mode
commun

3.1.2

mode mixte <paramétre ou mesure>
parameétres ou mesures contenant un mode différentiel, un mode commun et des matrices S
intermodales

3.2 | Termes abrégés

ac affaiblissement de Couplage

CM Common Mode (mode commun)

DM Differential Mode (mode différentiel)

DUT] Device Under Test (dispositif en essai)

FEXT far-end crosstalk loss (télédiaphonie)

LCL Longitudinal Conversion Loss (perte de conversiondongitudinale)

LCTL Longitudinal Conversion Transfer Loss (peftter de transfert de convefsion

longitudinale)
NA Network Analyzer (analyseur de réseau)
NEX|T near-end crosstalk loss (paradiaphonie)

TCL Transversal Conversion Loss (perte_de“conversion transverse)

TCTL Transversal Conversion Transferloss (perte de transfert de conversion transvdrse)
SE Single Ended (asymétrique)

Z: transfer impedance (impédance de transfert)

4 Dispositif d’essai global

4.1 Généralités

Le présent document'spécifie des méthodes et des procédures d’essai pour des connectelurs.

Les méthodescet les procédures d’essai d’'intégrité des signaux et de qualité de transmigsion
spédifiées dans' le présent document sont référencées par normes de connecteurs, spécifiées
dany I'l[E€-60603-7, I'IlEC 60603-7-1, I'l[EC 61076-2, I'lEC 61076-3 et d’autres normes
relatfjves’~au matériel de connexion et leurs spécifications intermédiaires, avec |des
spédifications d’intégrité des signaux jusqu’a 2 000 MHz; de telles normes de connecfeurs
incluent I'lEC 60603-7-81, [I'IEC 60603-7-82, I'IEC 61076-3-110, [I'IEC 61076-3-104 et
I'IEC 61076-2-109, qui sont utilisées avec des cables a paire torsadée ayant une impédance
caractéristique différentielle nominale de 100 Q.

Les méthodes et les procédures d’essai spécifiées dans le présent document sont
réeférencées par normes de connecteurs pour le matériel de connexion typiquement utilisé
avec des cables a paire torsadée ayant une impédance caractéristique différentielle nominale
de 100 Q, qui sont spécifiés conformément a la norme de céables IEC 61156-1 et ses
spécifications intermédiaires jusqu’a 2 000 MHz, par exemple [I'IEC 61156-9 et
I'IEC 61156-10.
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4.2 Instrumentation d’essai
4.21 Généralités

Tous les instruments d’essai doivent étre capables d’effectuer les mesures sur la plage de
fréquences comprises entre 1 MHz et 2 000 MHz.

4.2.2 Analyseur vectoriel de réseau

Les procédures d’essais décrites exigent l'utilisation d’'un analyseur vectoriel de réseau.
L’analyseur doit présenter une capacité d’étalonnage complet sur 2 accés. L’analyseur doit au

minipromcouvrirtaptagede-fréquencescomprisesentre-+MHzet 2 060 MHz—

Les mesures doivent étre effectuées a I'aide d’'un montage d’essai en mode mixte,)soyvent
appglé montage sans symétriseur, a décomposition modale ou déséquilibré. Ceci.permet de
mesuirer des dispositifs équilibrés sans placer de symétriseur RF sur le chemin‘du’signal.

Une|telle configuration permet également d’effectuer les essais avec ‘un stimulus ou| des
répopses en mode commun ou différentiel, garantissant ainsi que les patamétres intermogaux
peuyent étre mesurés sans reconnexion.

Un gnalyseur de réseau a 16 acces doit étre utilisé pour mesurer toutes les combinaisons
d’un| dispositif a 4 paires sans commutation externe. Toutefois, 'analyseur de réseau| doit
avoir au minimum 2 accés (y compris un accés bidirectiohnel) pour permettre aux donpées
d’étrp assemblées et calculées.

Il convient de noter que l'utilisation d’'un analyseuf a 2 accés implique le repositionnement
successif de I'accés de mesure afin de mesurer, niimporte quel parametre donné.

Il esf recommandé d’utiliser un analyseur de réseau a 4 accés car il offre un nombre mirjimal
pratipue d’accés. Ce nombre permet eneffet de mesurer les 16 termes de la matrice| des
paramétres S en mode mixte sur une.€ombinaison de paires donnée, sans commutatign ni
recohnexion dans une direction.

4.2.3 Unité de commutation’RF

Afin [de réduire le plus possible la reconnexion du DUT pour chaque combinaison de pairgs, il
est 4galement recommandé d’utiliser une unité de commutation RF.

Chaque conducteur.de la paire ou de la combinaison de paires en essai doit étre connec¢té a
un apcés distinctde I'analyseur de réseau, et les résultats sont traités par une analyse interne
dang I'analyseur de réseau ou par une application externe.

4.2.4 Charges de référence et charges de sortie

Des connexions traversantes et des charges de référence doivent étre utilisées pour
I’étalonnage du montage d’essai. Les exigences concernant les charges de référence doivent
étre celles indiquées en 4.9. Des charges de sortie doivent étre utilisées pour la terminaison
des paires, utilisées et non utilisées, qui ne sont pas raccordées a I'analyseur de réseau. Les
exigences concernant les charges de sortie doivent étre celles indiquées en 4.11.

Les charges utilisées pour I'étalonnage doivent étre accouplées suivant les explications de
I’Annexe E afin de garantir une bonne symétrie au niveau du plan d’étalonnage.

4.3 Précautions de mesure

Pour assurer un haut degré de fiabilité pour les mesures de transmission, les précautions
suivantes sont exigées.
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4.4

Les

Des charges résistives stables et cohérentes doivent étre utilisées tout au long de la série
d’essais.

Avant, pendant et aprés les essais, les discontinuités dans les cébles et les adaptateurs,
qui peuvent étre causées par des flexions physiques, des coudes en équerre et des forces
de contrainte, doivent étre évitées.

Une méthodologie d’essai et des résistances de sortie cohérentes doivent étre utilisées a
toutes les étapes des qualifications de la qualité de transmission.

L’espacement relatif entre conducteurs dans les paires doit étre préservé tout au long des
essais au maximum de ce qui est possible.

g symetrie des cabtes doit etre maintenue autant que possibte par des tongueurs de
onducteurs cohérentes et un torsadage des paires jusqu’au point de charge.

L

¢

La sensibilité aux variations de montage pour ces mesures a hautes fréquences) nécegsite
de préter attention aux détails tant en ce qui concerne I’équipement de mé&sure que¢ les
grocédures.

L

e montage d’essai doit étre correctement mis a la terre.
Nomenclature des parameétres S en mode mixte

méthodes d’essai spécifiées dans le présent document sént-basées sur un montage

d’essai sans symétriseur dans lequel toutes les bornes d’un dispositif en essai sont mesurées
et cqractérisées comme des accés asymétriques (SE), c’est*d-dire que les signaux (tengions
et cqurants RF) doivent étre définis par rapport a une terrei(masse) commune. Le schémfa de

la Figure 1 représente un dispositif équipé de 4 bornes,

Acces +——— ———Accés 3
Acces 2—— DUT —— Acces 4

Figure 1 — Schéma d’un dispositif a 4 accés asymétriques

Le djspositif a 4 acces)de la Figure 1 doit étre caractérisé par les 16 termes de la matrice S

asy

etrique donnée)dans la Formule 1, dans laquelle le paramétre S, S,,, représenie la

relatjon entre une\réponse asymétrique sur 'accés “b” résultant d’un stimulus asymeétrique sur

I'accles “a”.

60

’7S11 S12 S13 S14—l
_ S21 S22 SZS S24
S= (1)
S31 S32 S33 S34
S41 S42 S43 S44

Pour un dispositif équilibré, chaque accés doit étre considéré comme étant constitué d’'une
paire de bornes (= un accés équilibré) par opposition aux accés asymétriques définis ci-
dessus (voir Figure 2).
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Acces 1 Acceés 2
DUT

(équilibre)

L L

IEC

Figure 2 — Schéma d’un dispositif a 2 accés équilibrés

Le dispositif doit étre caractérisé par une matrice S en mode mixte qui inclut touteg les
combinaisons de modes et d’accés, par exemple le parameétre S, Spcyq, €N mode mixte qui
exprme la relation entre une réponse en mode différentiel sur l'accés 2 résultant [d’un
stimyilus en mode commun sur I'accés 1. En utilisant cette nomenclature, I'ensemble complet
des parametres S en mode mixte pour 2 accés est indiqué dans le Tableaucl.

Tableau 1 — Nomenclature des paramétres S en mode 'mixte

Stimulus en mode Stimulus en mode
différentiel commun

Acceés 1 Acceés 2 Acces 1 Acces 2

Réponse en Acceés 1 Sop11 Spp12 Spe11 Spe12
mode
différentiel Acces 2 Sppa21 Spb22 Spcat Spc2z
Réponse en Acces 1 Scois Scoiz Sceit Sceiz
mode commun :

Acces 2 Scpai Scp22 Scezt Scezz

Un dispositif a 4 bornes peut étre représenté a la fois comme un dispositif asymétriqug a 4
accgs comme sur la Figure 1, caractérisé par une matrice S asymétrique (Formule 1), et
comme un dispositif équilibré a 2 'accés comme sur la Figure 2, caractérisé par une matrice S
en nmode mixte (Tableau 1). Comme I'application d’'un signal asymétrique a un acceés reyient
mathématiquement a appliquer des signaux en mode différentiel et en mode commun
supgrposés, les caractérisations en modes mixte et asymétrique du dispositif sont liéeg. La
con\lersion des paramétres'S asymétriques en parametres S en mode mixte est présentée en
Anngxe A. En utilisant cette conversion, les paramétres S en mode mixte peuvent|étre
obtehus a partir de(lajmatrice S asymeétrique mesurée.

4.5 | Cables coaxiaux et interconnexion pour analyseurs de réseau

En sjupposant que I'impédance caractéristique de I'analyseur de réseau soit 50 Q, les cgbles
coaxialx utilisés pour interconnecter I'analyseur de réseau, la matrice de commutation

dlSp a l=" doive nrasento ne aa¥a nee A aue de 0O g ay=

impédance de transfert (double écrantage ou plus).

Il convient que ces cables coaxiaux soient les plus courts possible. 1 000 mm max. (sur
chaque accés).

Les écrans de chaque cable doivent étre reliés électriquement a un plan de terre (masse)
commun.

Pour optimiser la dynamique, il convient que la perte d’insertion totale des céables
d’interconnexion soit inférieure a 7 dB a 2 000 MHz par métre.
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4.6 Caractéristiques pour les matrices de commutation

Les commutateurs (le cas échéant) peuvent présenter une configuration minimale de 2x4 au
niveau tous les accés, bien qu’un commutateur présentant un plus grand nombre d’accés (par
exemple 2x8, 1x16, 4x16) soit recommandé pour permettre une mesure plus compléte, voire
totale, du DUT sans reconnexion ni déplacement du DUT. Lorsqu’une telle commutation est
utilisée, elle doit étre construite de telle sorte que chaque accés puisse étre configuré en
entrée, en sortie ou en charge de 50 Q. Tous les acceés inactifs du commutateur doivent étre
raccordés a une charge de 50 Q.

Le commutateur peut satisfaire aux recommandations de performances minimales de
commutation données dans le Tableau 2.

Tableau 2 — Exigences de performances de commutation

Parametre Exigence Exigence
dB 1 MHz a 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz a 2 000 MHz
Perte d’insertion 0,5 dB max. 2,0 dB max.
Affalblissement de réflexion 68-20log(f) dB min. 18 dB min.
40 dB max.
24 dB min.
Diaghonie 105 dB min. 102 dB min.

4.7 | Exigences du dispositif d’essai
4.7.1 Types de dispositifs d’essai

Les |dispositifs d’essai sont classés en ‘trois types, correspondant a trois groupeg de
conrjecteurs:

a) LUes dispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte, pour les types de connecteurs utilisant un
onnecteur de référence paur’la mesure des parameétres de transmission, avec| des
pécifications supplémentaires, par exemple un vecteur de diaphonie (NEXT) pouf les
arameétres de compensation de diaphonie; par exemple de la série IEC 60603-7 (types a
voies), IEC 60603-7-2, IEC 60603-7-3, IEC 60603-7-4, IEC 60603-7-5, IEC 60603-7-41,
IEC 60603-7-51 et IEC 60603-7-81.

b) LUes dispositifs d’eSsai a sonde directe, pour les types de connecteurs utilisant la megsure
4 sonde directer asymétrique des parameétres de transmission, par exemple de la $érie
IEC 60603</-(types a 12 voies), IEC 60603-7-7, IEC 60603-7-71, IEC 60603-7-82,
IEC 6107623-110.

c) Ues dispositifs d’essai spéciaux, pour les types de connecteurs utilisant une combingison
e‘mesure a sonde directe et a référence indirecte des paramétres de transmission| par

Pl oan—7o0 0 4ANA4 £ DICA oAaNnNT70 O AN0
I\CIIIVICIII_UUIUIU\) TS CTLTITLLOU UTUTUTZTTUJ.

(@)

Pour la spécification particuliere des dispositifs d'essai de types a), b) et c¢), voir
respectivement I’Annexe C, ’Annexe B et I’Annexe C.

4.8 Exigences relatives aux performances des terminaisons sur le plan d’étalonnage

Les performances des terminaisons sur le plan d’étalonnage doivent satisfaire aux exigences
du Tableau 3.
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Tableau 3 — Exigences relatives aux terminaisons sur le plan d’étalonnage

Paramétre Exigence Exigence
1 MHz & 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz & 2 000 MHz
Affaiblissement de réflexion de 'accés SE (50 Q), (dB) = 72-20log(f) dB 12 dB min.
40 dB max.
12 dB min.
Affaiblissement de réflexion de 'accés DM (100 Q), (dB) = 78-20log(f) dB 20 dB min.
40 dB max.
20 dB min.
NEXT résiduelle entre accés DM = 130-20log(f) dB 70 dB max:
94 dB max.
4.9 | Charges de référence pour I’étalonnage
Pour réaliser un étalonnage sur 1 ou 2 acces de I'’équipement d’essai, un court-circuif, un
circyit ouvert et une charge de référence sont exigés. Ces dispositifsydoivent étre utilisés |pour
obtehir un étalonnage.
La charge de référence doit étre étalonnée par rapport a une‘référence d’étalonnage, qui doit
étre lune charge de 50 Q, pouvant étre raccordée a une*Norme internationale de référgnce.
Une|charge de référence de 50 Q doit étre étalonnée/par rapport a la référence d’'étalonnage.
La dgharge de référence pour I’étalonnage doit étfe placée dans un connecteur de type N
confprme a I'lEC 61169-16, ou dans un connecteur de type SMA conforme a I'lEC 60169-15,
les types étant adaptés au montage sur panneau, qui est usiné plat sur son cbété arriére
(voir|Figure 3).
L’option concernant I'utilisation de connecteurs de type SMA, conformes a I'lEC 60169-15, est
privilégiée.
La charge doit étre fixée sur, le~coté plat du connecteur. Un analyseur de réseau doit|étre
étalgnné par étalonnage complet sur un acces avec la référence d’étalonnage. Ensluite,
I'affdiblissement de réflexion de la charge de référence destinée a I'étalonnage doit|étre
mesyré. L’affaiblissement de réflexion ainsi vérifié doit étre > 46 dB pour les fréquences
inférjeures ou égales. a 100 MHz et > 40 dB pour les fréquences supérieures a 100 MHE, et
jusqb’a la limite pourdaquelle les mesures doivent étre réalisées.
Usiné plat
AAAA H/
Charge pour
I’étalonnage
Connecteur de type SMA IEC
Figure 3 — Etalonnage des charges de référence
4.10 Etalonnage
4.10.1 Généralités

Des mesures d’isolation doivent étre utilisées dans le cadre de I’étalonnage si les exigences

duT

ableau 3 ne sont pas satisfaites.
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L’étalonnage doit étre équivalent & un minimum d’un étalonnage asymétrique complet a 2
accés pour des mesures ou les accés de réponse et de stimulus sont identiques
(Syx11 €t Syxoo), €t @ un minimum d’un étalonnage asymétrique complet a 4 accés pour des
mesures ou les acces de réponse et de stimulus sont différents (S,, 4, et Sy,54).

Un étalonnage individuel doit étre effectué pour chaque chemin de signal utilisé pour les
mesures.

Si un montage d’essai a matrice de commutation compléte et a analyseur de réseau a
4 acces est utilisé, un ensemble complet de mesures pour un dispositif a 4 paires (c’est-a-dire
16 agccés asymétriques) nécessite 28 étalonnages distincts 3 4 accés_bien que plusieurs des

mesures dans chaque étalonnage soient communes a d’autres étalonnages.

Un o¢util logiciel ou matériel peut étre utilisé pour réduire le plus possible le-nembr¢ de
meslres d’étalonnage exigées.

L’étglonnage peut étre effectué au niveau de linterface d’essai en utilisant des artefacts
d’étglonnage appropriés, ou aux extrémités du cable d’essai coaxial en ‘Utilisant des étglons
coaxiaux et les données de découplage.

4.10/2 Interface d’essai pour I’étalonnage

Lorspue I'étalonnage est effectué au niveau de l'interface "d’essai, des mesures de circuit
ouvdrt, de court-circuit et de charge doivent étre réalisées sur chaque accés asymétrique
conderné. Des mesures d’isolation traversantes ~dGivent étre effectuées sur chaque
combinaison de paires de ces acces.

4.10|{3 Etalonnage a I’extrémité des cables d'essai coaxiaux

Lorspue I'étalonnage est effectué au niveau de I'extrémité des cébles d’essai coaxiaux,| des
meslires de circuit ouvert, de court-cireuit et de charge doivent étre réalisées sur chaque
accgs concerné. Des mesures d’isolation traversantes doivent étre effectuées sur chaque
combinaison de paires de ces accés. En outre, le dispositif d’essai doit alors étre décquplé
des |mesures. Les techniques.dev~découplage doivent intégrer une matrice S a 16 accés
entigrement peuplée. Il n’est-pas acceptable d’effectuer un étalonnage découplé en util[sant
seulgment des termes de réflexion (Sq4, Syp, S33, Sy4) Ou seulement des termes d’extrgmité
proche (S44,S51,S12, Syp).

Un {écouplage utitisant des matrices S a termes réduits peut étre utilisé pour le post-
traitgment des résultats.

4.11| Charges de sortie pour la terminaison des paires de conducteurs

4.11|1/,Généralités

Des charges de 50 Q mises a la terre (masse) doivent étre utilisées sur tous les fils actifs en
essai de terminaison. Des charges de 50 Q mises a la terre (masse) doivent étre utilisées sur
tous les fils inactifs et sur les extrémités opposées des fils actifs pour les essais NEXT et
FEXT de terminaison. Les fils inactifs pour I'essai d’affaiblissement de réflexion doivent étre
connectés a des charges de 50 Q mises a la terre (masse). Voir la Figure 4.
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500+0,1% 50Q+0,1%

Charges de 50 Q mises a la
terre (masse) pour la
terminaison IEC

Figure 4 — Réseaux de charges résistives
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4.12

Lors
doiv

résistances pastilles de petite géométrie doivent étre utilisées pour la construction
pes résistives. Les deux résistances de charge SE de 50 Q doivent étre adaptées su
1% prés et a 2% prés a 2000 MHz (correspondant au 40 dB _de,-I'exig
hiblissement de réflexion a 2 000 MHz).

2 Réseaux de charges résistives d’adaptation d’impédance

performances des réseaux de charges résistives d’adaptation.d’impédance doivent
ées en mesurant 'affaiblissement de réflexion de la charge de-sortie et la paradiaph
uelle entre deux réseaux quelconques de charges nésistives au niveau du
lonnage.

la mesure de I'affaiblissement de réflexion, un étalonnage asymétrique a 2 acces
effectué en utilisant une charge de référence vérifiée selon 4.9.

s I'étalonnage, connecter le réseau de charges résistives et effectuer une mesure ¢
ce S asymétrique compléte a 2 accésg,La matrice S asymétrique mesurée doit
formée en la matrice S en mode mixte associée pour obtenir les parametres S, Spp
4, a partir desquels l'affaiblissement de réflexion en mode différentiel RLp)
iblissement de réflexion en modgl@ommun RL), sont déterminés. L’affaiblissemen
kion du réseau de charges résistives doit satisfaire aux exigences du Tableau 3.

la mesure de la paradiaphonie résiduelle, un étalonnage asymeétrique a 4 acces

p. Aprés I'étalonnage,(connecter les réseaux de charges résistives et effectuer
ire de la matrice S asymétrique compléete a 4 accés. La matrice S mesurée doit
formée en la matrice S en mode mixte associée pour obtenir le parameétre S, Spp
[ duquel la paradiaphonie résiduelle des terminaisons, NEXT ogiqual term: €St déterm
bradiaphonierésiduelle doit satisfaire aux exigences du Tableau 3. ~

Sortie des écrans

nue (le ‘connecteur en essai est écranté normalement, des cables de mesure écrg
bntlétre utilisés. L’écran (ou les écrans) de ces cables doit (doivent) étre fixé(s) au

des
r DC
Bnce

étre
onie
plan

doit

est
une
étre
1, &
née.

ntés
plan

de tefre (masse), aussi pres que possible du plan d etalonnage.

4.13

Eprouvette et plans de référence

4.13.1 Généralités

L’éprouvette est une paire accouplée de connecteurs adaptés. Le plan de référence d’un
connecteur pour I’éprouvette est soit le point auquel la gaine de cable entre dans le
connecteur (extrémité arriere du connecteur), soit le point a partir duquel la géométrie interne
du cable n’est plus maintenue, selon ce qui est le plus éloigné du connecteur (voir Figure 5).
Cette définition s’applique aux deux extrémités de I’éprouvette. Le DUT doit étre terminé
selon les instructions du fabricant et doit étre compatible avec les dispositifs et les montages
d’essai de mesure.
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Figure 5 — Définition des plans de référence

2 Interconnexions entre le dispositif en essai (DUT) et le plan d’étalonnage
21 Généralités
interconnexions torsadées, coaxiales, de circuits imprimés ou¥d’'autres interconnex

fices doivent étre utilisées entre le plan de référence du cannhecteur du DUT et le
lonnage. Il est exigé de contrdler les caractéristiques de ces interconnexions le ni

cour
pos

Les
aux

d’ingertion des interconnexions sont considérées comme étant inférieures a 0,2 dB s

plag
4.13

413

Lors
cara
paire
une

Ser

inter|

Ser

pos]ible car elles dépassent le plan d’étalonnage. Ces intefconnexions doivent étre @

es que possible et leurs impédances CM et DM doivent ‘étre gérées pour réduire le
ible leurs effets sur la mesure.

ions
plan
ieux
ussi
plus

berformances de I'affaiblissement DM de réflexion des interconnexions doivent satisffaire

bxigences du Tableau 4. Par hypothése, les performances en ce qui concerne les p¢

b de fréquences comprises entre 1 MHz(et'2 000 MHz.

2.2 Interconnexion torsadée
2.21 Généralités

nue des interconnexions*torsadées sont utilisées, elles doivent présenter une impéd
Ctéristique différentiellesmominale de 100 Q. Il convient qu’il n’y ait pas d’espace entr
s torsadées et I'’envieloppe isolante. L’'interconnexion torsadée peut étre obtenue co
nterconnexion tarsadée individuelle, ou elle peut faire partie d’'un cable.

connexion torsadée avec des dispositifs d’essai a référence indirecte.

brtes
ur la

ance
b les
mme

Bférer a ’Annexe B pour plus d’informations sur les interconnexions entre le dispositif en
essdi (DUT) etde plan d’étalonnage, pour les types de connecteurs utilisant typiquement

une

pférer a ’Annexe B pour plus d’informations sur les interconnexions entre le disposil{if en

essai (DUT) et e plan d etalonnage, pour lesquelles il est recommande que tous les DUT, y
compris les fiches d’essai de référence, soient équipés d’embases avec un espacement de
2,54 mm appliqué aux extrémités de leur interconnexion afin de faciliter un raccordement
cohérent au dispositif d’essai.

Se référer a I’Annexe B pour plus informations sur les broches d’essai qui peuvent étre

utilis

ées pour faciliter la gestion de I'impédance.

L’interconnexion doit satisfaire aux exigences d’affaiblissement de réflexion du Tableau 4.

Des charges entre terre (masse) et DM doivent étre utilisées et l'interconnexion doit étre
placée dans un systéme de gestion de I'impédance. La longueur maximale des fils torsadés a
chaque extrémité du DUT doit étre 51 mm. Elle doit toutefois étre maintenue aussi petite que

poss

ible.
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4.13.2.2.2 Interconnexion torsadée individuelle

Une interconnexion torsadée individuelle peut étre obtenue a partir d’échantillons de paires
torsadées discrétes ou provenir d’'un cable gainé.

Avant le raccordement au DUT, I'affaiblissement de réflexion de la paire doit étre soumis a un
essai. Pour cet essai, une longueur de 100 mm de paire torsadée individuelle doit étre
utilisée. La paire torsadée doit étre terminée sur un réseau de charges résistives entre terre
(masse) et mode différentiel de 50 Q, comme cela est décrit en 4.11. Le réseau de charges
résistives doit étre fixé directement aux conducteurs de la paire de fagon a réduire le plus
possible la perturbation de la paire. Les perturbations potentielles incluent des espaces entre

|’en\ alanna toalantn Aane 1o natea 1o fantn AA icalatinn At P'Avade An heaotiern
VICTOpPpPCTSOmamtC—Coro o paitr c o om0t Om CtT e XCC oo C—orasurc:

L’affaiblissement de réflexion doit étre soumis a un essai conformément au Tableau, 4.
Les fils torsadés sont alors coupés pour étre raccordés au DUT et au dispositif d’essai.

4.13|2.2.3 Interconnexion faisant partie de cables

Une linterconnexion peut également étre obtenue a partir d’'une section de cables torsadds ou
les dquatre interconnexions torsadées sont maintenues dans la gaine’de cable. Cette méthode
sera| le plus souvent utilisée avec des fiches coupées a partit ,des extrémités des corglons
équilibrés assemblés, mais elle peut également étre utilisée avec des embases.

Avant le raccordement au DUT, l'affaiblissement de/réflexion de chacune des paires de
cablgs a l'intérieur du cable doit étre soumis a un<essai. Pour cet essai, une longueyr de
100 mm de cable doit étre utilisée. Chaque paire du_ cable doit étre terminée comme cela est
décr|t pour l'interconnexion torsadée individuelleren 4.11. Pour les paires inactives, c’ept-a-
dire Jes paires non soumises a un essai, la charge doit étre appliquée aux deux extrémités.

L’affpiblissement de réflexion doit étre soumis a un essai conformément au Tableau 4.

Le chble doit étre ensuite terminé sur le DUT selon les instructions du fabricant et coupé pour
étre raccordé au dispositif d’essai.

Lorspue cette méthode estlutilisée avec des fiches coupées a partir de cordons assembplés,
elle foit étre suffisante si l'affaiblissement de réflexion du céble est conforme aux exigenpces
des |catégories 8.1 et8:2 de I'IEC 61156-10:2016, ou si I'affaiblissement de réflexioh du
cordpn assemblé est-eonforme aux exigences de la catégorie de cordons équilibrés 8.p de
'SQ/IEC 11801-1:2017.

4.13(2.3 Interconnexion asymétrique a sonde directe

Lorspuelle est utilisée, l'interconnexion asymétrique a sonde directe doit présenter|une
impddance caractéristique (coaxiale) asymétrigue nominale de 50 Q. Il convient qug les
cables coaxiaux et les lignes de transmission a circuits imprimés dans le dispositif d’essai,
raccordés aux contacts des connecteurs de DUT soient suffisamment adaptés pour étre
conformes aux exigences relatives a I'affaiblissement de réflexion DM d’une interconnexion
du 4.13.2.4.

Se référer a '’Annexe C pour plus d’informations sur les interconnexions entre le dispositif en
essai (DUT) et le plan d’étalonnage, pour les connecteurs utilisant des dispositifs d’essai a
sonde directe.

L’'interconnexion doit satisfaire aux exigences d’affaiblissement de réflexion du Tableau 4.
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4.13.2.4 Exigences concernant I’affaiblissement de réflexion DM d’une interconnexion

L’affaiblissement de réflexion de l'interconnexion doit étre soumis a un essai en utilisant
I’approche du mode mixte comme cela est décrit en 4.11.2 pour la vérification des réseaux de
charges résistives. L’interconnexion doit étre soumise a un essai uniquement
I'affaiblissement de réflexion en mode différentiel et elle doit satisfaire aux exigences du

Tableau 4.

Tableau 4 — Exigences relatives a I’affaiblissement

de réflexion DM d’une interconnexion

pour

Fréquence Affaiblissement de réflexion DM
MHz dB
1<f<100 40
100 < /<2000 80 — 20log(f) dB
20 dB min.

Les [nterconnexions torsadées doivent étre préparées pour un essaiicomme cela est décijit en
4.13[2.2. Lorsque d’autres interconnexions sont soumises a un es8ai, des charges entre
(magse) et mode différentiel équivalentes doivent étre appliquées.

4.14| Exigences du montage d’essai global

Les |exigences du montage d’essai global doivent satisfaire aux exigences du Table

lorsque I'essai utilise des charges conformément a 4.11.

Tableau 5 — Exigences _du montage d’essai global

erre

au 5

Paramétre

1 MHz a 1 000 MHz

Exigence

Exigence

1 000 MHz &4 2 000 MHz

> 68 — 20log(f)
Affa|blissement de réflexion de .
l'acdés SE (50 Q), (dB) 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
> 68 — 20log(f)
Affa|blissement de réflexion'de )
lacdés DM (100 Q), (dB) 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
> 68 — 20log(f)
Affa|blissement de réflexion de .
I'acdes CM%50 Q), (dB) ' 20 dB max. 12 dB min.
12 dB min.
Isolation entre accés SE (50 Q)
A >—125—=2010g()
(paire a paire): 65 dB min.
NEXT et FEXT 80 dB max.
Isolation entrg a?cés SE (50 Q) > 100 — 20log(f)
(dans une paire): 40 dB min.
NEXT et FEXT 70 dB max.
Isolation entre accés SM (100 Q): > 140 - 20log(/) 80 dB min
NEXT et FEXT 94 dB max. '
Isolation entre accés DM (100 Q): > 140 — 20log(/)
extrémité proche a extrémité 80 dB min.
distante? 94 dB max.
Perte d’insertion DM (100 Q) <12 dB <12 dB
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Parameétre Exigence Exigence
1 MHz a 1 000 MHz 1 000 MHz a 2 000 MHz
> 90 - 20log(/)
TCL, LCL 30 dB min.
50 dB max.
> 90 - 20log(/)
TCTL, LCTL 30 dB min.
50 dB max.

" L'impédance en mode commun du DUT est généralement spécifiée a 50 Q. Par conséquent, pour les

mesures, une transformée est exigée comme cela est spécifié en Annexe A. Dans le cas des mesures sans
symétriseur, la mesure de I'impédance en mode commun, et donc de I'affaiblissement de réflexion, est
éterminée comme cela est spécifié en Annexe A

‘exigence peut étre satisfaite par séparation ou en appliquant un écrantage entre les dispositifs.

5 Mesures des connecteurs jusqu’a 2 000 MHz

5.1 Généralités

Les nesures réalisées dans cet article portent sur une fiche et uneembase accouplées.

5.2 Perte d’insertion, essai 28a
5.2.1 Objet

Cet g¢ssai a pour but de mesurer la perte d’insertion,d’une paire de matériels de connexion. La
pertg¢ d'insertion est définie ici comme I'affaiblissement supplémentaire causé par une paire
de matériels de connexion insérée dans un cable de communication.

5.2.2 Perte d’insertion d’un matériel de.connexion

Un matériel de connexion doit étre soumis a un essai de perte d’insertion dans une diregtion
en utilisant au moins une fiche.

5.2.3 Méthode d’essai

La pprte d’insertion est évaluée a partir du paramétre Spph,4 en mode mixte pour chaque paire
de donducteurs. Les parameétres S en mode mixte sont obtenus par la transformée de la
matrjce S asymétrique.

5.2.4 Montage'd’essai

Le montage-d’essai se compose d’'un analyseur de réseau et de deux dispositifs d’gssai
comine, décrit a I'Article 4. Une illustration du montage d’essai, qui indique également les
pringipes- des terminaisons, est représentée sur la Figure 6. Des réseaux de ch
résidi - ) - o ) . e
interconnexions (si elles sont utilisées) doivent étre préparées et contrdlées selon 4.13.2.

5.2.5 Procédure
5.2.5.1 Etalonnage
Un étalonnage asymétrique complet & 4 accés doit étre effectué au niveau des plans

d’étalonnage selon 4.10. Les charges de référence utilisées pour I'étalonnage doivent étre
conformes a 4.9.
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5.2.5.2 Mesure

Le DUT doit étre arrangé dans un montage d’essai conformément a 5.2.4 et a la Figure 6, y
compris une terminaison appropriée des paires actives et inactives. Une mesure de la matrice
S asymétrique compléte doit étre réalisée. La matrice S asymétrique mesurée doit étre
transformée en la matrice S en mode mixte associée pour obtenir le paramétre S, Sppy¢, &
partir duquel la perte d’insertion est déterminée.

Soumettre toutes les paires de conducteurs aux essais et consigner les résultats.

| | DUT | |

Acces NA 1I | | Acces NA 3
Acces NA 2| | AccesNA'4
500 | | 500Q

7,

Plan d’étalonnage Plan_de Plan de Plan d’étalonnage
référence référence IEC

Ecran

Figure 6 — Perte d’insertion et mesure de perte de transfert
de conversion transverse (TCTL)

5.2.6 Rapport d’essai

Les [ésultats destessais doivent étre consignés sous forme de graphiques ou de tableay, en
repr¢sentant les-limites de spécification sur les graphiques ou dans le tableau aux mémes
fréqunces gue celles stipulées dans la spécification particuliere applicable. Les résyltats
doivént étre~consignés pour toutes les paires. Il doit étre explicitement indiqué si les résultats
des gssais’ dépassent les limites d’essai.

5.2.7 Exactitude

Accoupler les deux interfaces de I'équipement d’essai sur le plan d’étalonnage et réaliser une
mesure de perte d’insertion.

L’exactitude doit étre supérieure a = 1 dB a la limite de spécification.

5.3 Affaiblissement de réflexion, essai 28b
5.3.1 Objet

Cet essai a pour but de mesurer I'affaiblissement de réflexion d’'une paire de matériels de
connexion au niveau des deux plans de référence.
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5.3.2 Affaiblissement de réflexion d’un matériel de connexion

Un matériel de connexion doit étre soumis a un essai d’affaiblissement de réflexion dans les
deux directions en utilisant au moins une fiche.

5.3.3 Méthode d’essai

L’affaiblissement de réflexion est évalué a partir des paramétres Sppq1 et Sppoy, €n mode
mixte pour toutes les paires de conducteurs. Les paramétres S en mode mixte sont obtenus
par la transformée de la matrice S asymétrique mesurée.

5.3.4 Montage d’essai

Le montage d’essai se compose d’'un analyseur de réseau et de deux disposijtifs) d’gssai
comine décrit a I'Article 4. Une illustration du montage d’essai, qui indique également les
pringipes des terminaisons, est représentée sur la Figure 9. Des résealx) de charges
résigtives conformes a 4.11 doivent étre appliqués pour toutes les paires actives et inact|ves.
Les |nterconnexions (si elles sont utilisées) doivent étre préparées et contfolées selon 4.13.2.

L’affaiblissement de réflexion peut étre mesuré dans un montagedd’'éssai utilisant un |seul
disppsitif, et une mesure et un étalonnage asymétrique a2 accés. Dans ce |cas,
I'affdiblissement de réflexion est mesuré dans une seule direction a la fois.

5.3.5 Procédure
5.3.5.1 Etalonnage

Un gtalonnage asymétrique complet a 4 acces. doit étre effectué au niveau des plans
d’étglonnage selon 4.10. Les charges de référence utilisées pour I'étalonnage doivent|étre
confprmes a 4.11.

5.3.5.2 Mesure

Le QUT doit étre arrangé dans un montage d’essai conformément & 5.3.4 et a la Figure|9, y
compris une terminaison appropnié€ des paires actives et inactives. Une mesure de la matrice
S agymétrique compléte doit'\étre réalisée. La matrice S asymétrique mesurée doit|étre
trangformeée en la matrice S_en mode mixte associée pour obtenir les parametres S, Sppj4 et
Sppao, @ partir desquels l’affaiblissement de réflexion est déterminé.

Sounnettre toutes I€s paires de conducteurs dans les deux directions aux essais et consigner
les rgsultats.

5.3.6 Rapport d’essai

Les [ésultats des essais doivent étre consignés sous forme de graphiques ou de tableay, en
représentant les limites de spécification sur les graphiques ou dans le tableau aux mémes
fréquences que celles stipulées dans la spécification particuliere applicable. Les résultats
doivent étre consignés pour toutes les paires. Il doit étre explicitement indiqué si les résultats
des essais dépassent les limites d’essai.

5.3.7 Exactitude

Il est vérifié que I'affaiblissement de réflexion de la charge d’étalonnage est supérieur a 46 dB
jusqu’a 100 MHz et supérieur a 40 dB a des fréquences plus élevées. L’incertitude de la
connexion entre le connecteur en essai et le dispositif d’essai est supposée détériorer
I’affaiblissement de réflexion du montage (en fait le pont directionnel mis en ceuvre par le
montage d’essai) de 6 dB. L’exactitude des mesures de I'affaiblissement de réflexion est alors
équivalente a celle des mesures réalisées par un pont directionnel avec une directivité de
40 dB et 34 dB.
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5.4 Paradiaphonie (NEXT), essai 28c
5.4.1 Objet

Cette procédure d’essai a pour but de mesurer I'amplitude du couplage électrique et

magnétique entre les extrémités proches d’une paire perturbatrice et d’'une paire pertu
d’'une combinaison de paires de matériels de connexion.

5.4.2 Paradiaphonie d’un matériel de connexion

rbée

Un matériel de connexion doit étre soumis a un essai de paradiaphonie dans les deux

d' bt FHH + H N+
IreguorsenNuthSantat mMomsSureTcne:

5.4.3 Méthode d’essai

La paradiaphonie est évaluée a partir du paramétre Spp,41 en mode mixte pour touteg
combinaisons de paires de conducteurs. Les paramétres S en mode mixte sont-obtenus p|
trangformée de la matrice S asymétrique mesurée.

5.4.4 Montage d’essai

Le npontage d’essai se compose d’'un analyseur de réseau et.d'un dispositif d’essai co
décr|t a I’Article 4. Une illustration du montage d’essai, qui/indique également les pring
des |terminaisons, est représentée sur la Figure 7. Des\réseaux de charges résis
confprmes a 4.11 doivent étre appliqués pour toutes(les paires inactives et pour
extrgmités des paires actives non connectées aux.accés de l'analyseur de réseau.
interconnexions (si elles sont utilisées) doivent étre préparées et controlées selon 4.13.2.
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Figure 7 — Mesure de la paradiaphonie
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5.4.5 Procédure
5.4.51 Etalonnage

Un étalonnage asymétrique complet & 4 accés doit étre effectué au niveau des plans
d’étalonnage selon 4.10. Les charges de référence utilisées pour I'étalonnage doivent étre
conformes a 4.11.

5.4.5.2 Etablissement du plancher de bruit

Le pIancher de er|t du montage d0|t etre mesure Le niveau du pIancher de er|t est
détepmin = ote = ¢ UgT v ' rt en
rédujsant la largeur de bande de Ianalyseur de réseau, et par la dlaphome reS|dueIe a
I'intgrieur du dispositif d’essai.

Le plancher de bruit doit étre mesuré en raccordant les accés d’essai du dispositif d’esgai a
des féseaux de charges résistives et en effectuant une mesure de la matrice'S asymétiique
compléte. La matrice S asymétrique mesurée est transformée en la matrice-S en mode nixte
assgciée pour obtenir le paramétre S, Spp,4, & partir duquel le plancher)de bruit est établi. Le
plangher de bruit doit étre établi pour toutes les combinaisons¢spossibles de paire$ de
conducteurs.

Le plancher de bruit doit étre inférieur de 20 dB a toute limite“spécifiée de diaphonie. Si la
valelir mesurée est a moins de 20 dB du plancher de bruit,‘ceci doit étre consigné.

Pouq les valeurs de diaphonie élevées, il peut étre nécessaire d’écranter les résistances de
sortip.

5.4.5.3 Mesure

Le OQUT doit étre arrangé dans un montage“d’essai conformément a 5.4.4 et a la Figure|7, y
compris une terminaison appropriée degpaires actives et inactives. Une mesure de la matrice
S asymétrique compléte doit étre realisée. La matrice S asymétrique mesurée doit|étre
trangformée en la matrice S en méde mixte associée pour obtenir le paramétre S, Sppp¢, a
partif duquel la paradiaphonie €st-déterminée.

L’'esgai doit étre réalisé a partir des deux extrémités du matériel de connexion. Soumettrg aux
essdis toutes les combinaisons de paires de conducteurs et consigner les résultats.

5.4.5.4 Détermination d’acceptation et de rejet

La pjaradiaphanie du matériel de connexion doit satisfaire aux exigences de la spécification
particuliereapplicable pour toutes les combinaisons de paires et dans les deux directions

5.4.6 Rapport d’essai

Les résultats des essais doivent étre consignés sous forme de graphiques ou de tableau, en
représentant les limites de spécification sur les graphiques ou dans le tableau aux mémes
fréquences que celles stipulées dans la spécification particuliere applicable. Les résultats
doivent étre consignés pour toutes les paires. Il doit étre explicitement indiqué si les résultats
des essais dépassent les limites d’essai.

5.4.7 Exactitude

L’exactitude doit étre supérieure a + 1 dB pour les mesures jusqu’a 60 dB et a + 2 dB pour les
mesures jusqu’a 85 dB.
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5.5

5.5.1

Télédiaphonie (FEXT), essai 28d

Objet

Cette procédure d’essai a pour objet de mesurer I'amplitude du couplage électrique et
magnétique entre I'extrémité proche d’'une paire perturbatrice et I'extrémité éloignée d’une
paire perturbée d’une combinaison de paires de matériels de connexion.

5.5.2 Télédiaphonie d’un matériel de connexion

Un matériel de connexion doit étre soumis a un essai de télédiaphonie dans les deux

dire

5.5.3

La t
com
trans

5.5.4

Le n
com
pring
résig
extré
inter

bt FHH 4 H £iala
UUTIS ©TrT utimsarlit au 1Tolrs uric T1CTIc.

Méthode d’essai

plédiaphonie est évaluée a partir du paramétre Spp,4 en mode mixte pour toutes

formée de la matrice S asymétrique mesurée.

Montage d’essai

hontage d’essai se compose d’un analyseur de réseau et ‘de deux dispositifs d’q

ipes des terminaisons, est représentée sur la Figure” 8. Des réseaux de ch

tives conformes a 4.11 doivent étre appliqués pour tgutes les paires inactives et poﬂ
mités des paires actives non connectées aux.-atcés de l'analyseur de réseau.
connexions (si elles sont utilisées) doivent étre préparées et controlées selon 4.13.2.

| |
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| Ecran
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Figure 8 — Mesure de la télédiaphonie
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binaisons de paires de conducteurs. Les paramétres S en mode mixte sont-obtenus pjar la

ssai

me décrit a I'Article 4. Une illustration du montage d’essai, qui indique également les
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5.5.5 Procédure

5.5.5.1 Etalonnage

Un étalonnage asymétrique complet & 4 accés doit étre effectué au niveau des plans
d’étalonnage selon 4.10. Les charges de référence utilisées pour I'étalonnage doivent étre
conformes a 4.11.

5.5.5.2 Etablissement du plancher de bruit

Le plancher de bruit du montage est établi comme présenté en 5.4.5.2.

5.5.5

Le D
com
S ag
trang
parti

Soumettre aux essais toutes les combinaisons de paires de conducteurs et consignef

résu

5.5.6

Les
repr
fréq
doiv
indig

5.5.7

.3 Mesure

UT doit étre arrangé dans un montage d’essai conformément a 5.5.4 et a Ja Figure
Dris une terminaison appropriée des paires actives et inactives. Une mesuréyde la mg
ymétrique compléte doit étre réalisée. La matrice S asymétrique mesurée doit
formée en la matrice S en mode mixte associée pour obtenir le parametre S, Spp
I duquel la télédiaphonie est déterminée.

tats.

Rapport d’essai

8,y
trice
étre
b1, @

les

résultats des essais doivent étre consignés sous~forme de graphiques ou de tablead, en

sentant les limites de spécification sur les graphiques ou dans le tableau aux mé
ences que celles stipulées dans la spécification particuliere applicable. Les résu
ent étre consignés pour toutes les combinaisons de paires. Il doit étre explicite
ué si les résultats des essais dépassent.lés limites d’essai.

Exactitude

L’exgctitude doit étre supérieure a. €)1 dB pour les mesures jusqu’'a 60 dB et a + 2 dB pou

mes

5.6
5.6.1
Cet

d’'un
affai

5.6.2

ires jusqu’a 85 dB.

Perte de conversion‘transverse (TCL), essai 28f

Objet

mes
Itats
ment

r les

bssai a pour but’de mesurer la conversion de mode (mode différentiel en mode cominun)

signal dans\les paires de conducteurs du dispositif en essai. Ceci est également ap
plissement de symétrie ou perte de conversion transverse, TCL.

Perte de conversion transverse (TCL) d’un matériel de connexion

pelé

Un matériel de connexion doit étre soumis a un essai de perte de conversion transverse dans
les deux directions en utilisant au moins une fiche.

5.6.3 Méthode d’essai

La perte de conversion transverse est évaluée a partir du paramétre Scpqq en mode mixte
pour toutes les paires de conducteurs. Les paramétres S en mode mixte sont obtenus par la
transformée de la matrice S asymétrique mesurée.
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5.6.4 Montage d’essai

Le montage d’essai se compose d’'un analyseur de réseau et d’'un dispositif d’essai comme
décrit a I’Article 4. Une illustration du montage d’essai, qui indique également les principes
des terminaisons, est représentée sur la Figure 9. Des réseaux de charges résistives
conformes a 4.11 doivent étre appliqués pour toutes les paires inactives et pour les
extrémités des paires actives non connectées aux accés de l'analyseur de réseau. Les
interconnexions (si elles sont utilisées) doivent étre préparées et controlées selon 4.13.2.

Acces NA 1 | I DUT |

-50 Q
Accés NA 2 | |

50 Q |

Ecran

g

Plan d’étalonnage Plan de reférence Plan de référence Plan d’étalonnage
IEC

Figure 9 — Mesure d’affaiblissement de réflexion et de perte
de conversion transverse (TCL)

5.6.5 Procédure
5.6..1 Etalonnage

Un gtalonnage asymétrique complet a 2 accés doit étre effectué au niveau du |plan
d’étglonnage selon 4.10. Les charges de référence utilisées pour I'étalonnage doivent|étre
confprmeés a 4.11.

5.6.5.2 Plancher de bruit

Le plancher de bruit du montage doit étre mesuré. Le niveau du plancher de bruit est
déterminé par du bruit blanc, qui peut étre réduit en augmentant la puissance d’essai et en
réduisant la largeur de bande de l'analyseur de réseau, et par la diaphonie intermodale
résiduelle a I'intérieur du dispositif d’essai.

Le plancher de bruit, a,gise, doit étre mesuré en raccordant les accés d’essai du dispositif
d’essai a des réseaux de charges résistives et en effectuant une mesure de la matrice S
asymeétrique compléte. La matrice S asymétrique mesurée est transformée en la matrice S en
mode mixte associée pour obtenir le paramétre S, Spp¢4, & partir duquel le plancher de bruit
est calculé de la maniére suivante:
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